Service Manual

Nakamichi

‘Nakamichi
6001

2 Head Cassette Console




L ¢4 | 3
2. Principle 0f Operation .. ... ... ..ttt e e e e 5
2. 1. Z-Head Configuration . ... ... v. it e e e e 5
2. 2. Playback Eq. Amp. Circuit . .. e e e e i 7
A T -3 G e g T= ] 0T G 8
2, 4, BlasOsc. CirCUIL | i it i i i e e e e 2
2. 5. Unattended Record or Playback, and Shut-off Circuit ... .. ... ... ... ... oo .. 9
2.5.1. Unattended Record or Playback . . ... e 9
2.5.2. Shut-off CirCUIt ... .. . e et e e e 9
3. Removal Procetures | ., . et e et 13
3 T Cassette Lid Plate ... . i it i e e e e e 13
G R 12T | e e 13
B A Y T 4 4 T-IK 971+ O U 13
3. 4 Handle AsSY . ... e e i a e e e e 13
3. b Front Panel Ass'Y ...ttt e e e s e 13
3. B Mechanism Ass Y L .. e e e 13
3. 7. Front Control AsS Y .. ittt e e e e e 13
3. 08 Volume P B. AsS Y ...ttt i e e e e e e e .13
3. 9. Record/Playback Head Ass'y, Erase Head and Pressure Roller Ass’y . ....................... 14
3.10. Cassette Case Ass'Y .......... U PI 14
3. T, Casseite Lit ASS Y . it e e e e e s 14
3.12, Control BUtton Ass'Y . ...ttt ier et inreinreraneennn e e e e 14
3. 13, Counter Holder Ass'Y ... .. ittt it iae e aieeenaatntecrsaannssnnneaianas 1B
3. 14, Reel Hub Ass’y {SUPPIY, TaKe-UP) .. vttt ittt et it it et e e 15
3. 15. Shield Cover, Motor and MOtor GOVEIMOr . .. .. ...\ .\t et et eae e 15
3.16. Flywheel Ass'Y .. ... .. ittt A e 16
3. 17, ddler Pulley Ass Y . i i et e e e e e 6
3. 18, Main Pl B, ASS Y Lt ittt ettt e e e 16
3.19. Dolby NR P C.B. ASS Y i ittt ittt iae it ene e ie it tat i inenansvannnnn 16
3.20. Meter Assy . .......... A e 16
3. 21, Power SWItCh ASS Y L, ittt e e e e e 16
3. 22, Record LinK ASS Y . ..ttt it i iet i e e aa e e aaaaaaa. 1B
3. 28, Rear Panel Ass'Y ... .. et e e e 16
3. 24. Power Supply P.C.B. Ass'y ..... e e ettt re et 16
3.25. Headphone Jack . ... . . . . i e e e e 16
4. Measurement and Maintenance Instrument .. oL L L e 17
4. 1. Measurement InstrUmMent . .. et it e ot e e et e e e s 18
4. 2. Maintenance Instrument .. ................ I S 18
B. Mechanical AdJustments . . .. .. .. ittt e e e e e 18
5. 1. Take-up Torque and Rewind Torque Adjustment . ... .. ... ccciiiiiiieinaarsrnonnnn e 18
5. 2. Tape Speed AdUSTMENt . .. ... . .. ittt it iieie it ir ittt st e 18
5. 3. Headblock AdJUSTMEBNT . . ... i iiet et inteea et iasnas e ta e iaaiaarast s 19
5.3.1. Adjustment of Tape Guide Height {Erase, Record/Playback} ................... ... ..... 19
5.3.2. Record/Playback Head Height Adjustment and Azimuth Alignment ... ................. 19
5. 4. Head Base Stroke Adjustment , ......... e e e e e e e 19
5. B. Pause Timing AdjUStment L, .. . .. ...ttt temrmaeatanaastat it naana e 20
5. 6. Belt Travelling AdjUSTMENT . ...ttt irar e e ee e iiiaiaaeeimaa e e 20
5. 7. Flywheel Adjustment ............ e e e e e e et 20
5. 8. Brake Timing Adjustment . . .......v.iinraceornnnnnannn e i 20"
B. 9. Mute Switch and Start Switch AdJUSTMENT | ., . ... i iiii it 21
5. 10. Solenoid Position AdJUSTMENE L . .. L. . it e e 22
5. 11. Record Link AdjUStMBNTt . ... ...ttt it it e e e 22
5. 12. Lubrication .............. PP 22
6. 13. Tape Travelling AdJUSIMENt - . - oot i i e i i s e s 23
6. Electrical Adjustments and Measurements .. ... ... .. ittt ittt t et e 24
6. 1.

Adjustment and Measurement INSTAUCTIONS . .. ... .. .ttt ittt it naan s nnesnnss 24



7.
8.

9.

10.
1.

12,
13.

14.

15.

6. 2. Frequency Response AQJUSTMIENT . .. .. ...t uut oottt it ateetineintsaraarnasarasnrnns 27

6.2.1. Playback Frequency Response AdJUStMENt ... ... u.ieertiinrenrrnrnrvneneneens 27
6.2.2. Record Current Frequency Response Adjustment . ... .. ... iviier s inneranenenrsnns 27
Parts Location for Electrical Adjustment . ... ... ... .......c.ovvunn e 28
Mounting Diagramand Parts List .. ... . .. ... . .. .. i i it it it e i e it 28
8. 1. Dolby NR Pl B, AsS'Y .., .. it it ottt e s ta et 28
s T T e O B T 29
8. 3. Cal A P G B, ASS Y e e e e e e, 3
8. 4. Ca.BP.CB.Ass'y ........ @ttt e it teeaaeie ettt teat e e e e e 31
8. B SWHCH P B, AT Y .ttt st et et et C 32
8. B. VR PGB, ASSY ... itinrs ettt e P 32
8. 7. Meter Pl B, ASS Y L it it et i e 33
8. 8. DINPINJack PG B. ASSY L.ttt ier it in e e c s e 33
8. 9. Poawer SUPPIY Pl B. ASS Y L i e e e e et e 34
8.10. Shut-off P.C.B. ASS'Y ...t iieiin i rraineanas e e r e 35
B 1L MHX GOVeOr B . i ittt ittt e i e s 35
Mechanism Assy ant Parts LISt |, ... .. ... ..t ittitn e et eia i 37
9. 1. Synthesis (AD1) ................ e e e e e e e e e e e 37
8. 2 Chassis ASS Y Lt e e e 38
9.2.1. Chassis Ass'y (1/2} (AQZ-1) L. o i e I 38
9.2.2, Chassis Ass'y (2/2) (AD2-2) ...... e e e e e 39
9, 3. 6001 Mechatism Ass’y (ADB) ... it i it i e 41
9. 4, Front Control Ass'y {ADA) L. ittt it i e e et 43
8. 5. Record Link Ass'y {ADB) ... ...ttt e e 43
9. 6. Push Button Ass’y {ADB) ... ... ittt iaetiaineniaaar i acastiantanarsacannnns .43
9. 7. Rear Panel Assy (AD7} ...\ ..ttt ettt i e e e .. 4B
- 9. 8. Power Transformer Ass'y {A08) ...... e e e e 45
© 0.9, Power Switch Ass'y {ADS) ... R 45
‘0, 10. Meter Ass'y (A10) .......... e e e s .. 45
O, 11, MeChanism RS Y Lttt ittt et et ittt et et e e e 47
9.11.1. Mechanism Ass'y {1/2) (BOT-1} .. ... ittt iet i ciaraaaaarnnanas e 47
9.11.2, Mechanism Ass'y (2/2) (BOT-2) ... .. i ittt e i e ae e i s 49
9. 12, Cassette Case Ass'y (BO2) ... ..ttt vttt ce ettt i i e e 51
9, 13, Head Base B Ass’y (BB} ...ttt ettt er ittt e e 51
9. 14. Counter Holder Ass’y (BOA) ... ..ttt e te et iee e cananaannans 51
- 8.18, Flywheel Holder C Ass’y (BOB) . . ... ... ... i i iiiiiiiiirenninnns e 51
9.16. MHX Motor Ass'y B (BOGB) . ... ...ttt ittt ittt ir it c e taa e 51
9. 17. Record/Playback Head Ass'y {B07) ............ PPN e 52
Wiring DIagram . . .. ... i e e 53
Eq. Amp. Frequency Response ,....., .. e e e e e 54
11. 1. Playback Freguency Response .. ... ...ttt ittt eiiaranntaeionaaeeasaarnnnns 54
1. 2. Record Current Frequency Response ... .. ... . .cvivrinietenoneaariinsnnnnnrasnennns 54
Blotk DIagram ., .. L i e e e et eeee e a e 54
Schematic Diagram ... ..., ... ... ... i e e et e e 55
13. 1. Amplifier ............. i e e 55
B T Y 1o ¥ - -« P .. bB§
B e T4 T T To T e 58
14. 1. Note ........... e e e e e e 58
14. 2, TroubleshOOtNGg . ..o ottt et e e e e e e e e e et e e 58
14. 3. Check Method When Parts are Replaced .. ........uueiuiiiiunrnionaouiiarinaioenen, 60
L TNy 1o 1T Y1 O .. 62



1. GENERAL

Nakamichi 60011 control functions are shown with reference to the following explanations.
To maintain the optimum performance of Nakamichi 600{i, maintenance such as cleaning of head, capstan shaft and
pressure roller, and demagnetization of heads, lubrication, etc. are required.

@

@ @ @ @ @ & @ © ©

© ® & ® ® @ ©® @ © (12) ®,
Fig. 1.1 Front View {Black)

1. Cassette Lid 17.  Power Switch
2. Record Button 18. Dolby NR Switch
3. Rewind Button 19. MPX Switch
4. Stop/Eject Button ' 20. Test Tone Switch
5. Playback Button 21.  Test Tane Frequency Switch
6. Fast Forward Button 22. Egq. Switch
7. Pause Button 23. Tape Switch
8. Bias Adjustment Controls 24, Tape Start Memory Switch
9. Bias Calibration Controls . 25, Tape Counter Reset Button
10. Qutput Level Control 26. Tape Counter
11. Record Level Controls 27. Line Input Jacks
12, Master Input Level Control 28. DIN Socket
13. Headphone Jack 29. Line Qutput Jacks
14, Record Calibration Controls 30. AC Line Cord
15. Lamps 31. Speed Calibration Adjustment

18. Peak Level Meters



Notes:

1.

N

Fig. 1.3 Front View (Silver}

When cassette iid is opened, no control button operates.

With record mode and tone switch ON, 400 Hz or 10 kHz test tone oscillates by the selection of test tone
frequency switch 400 Hz or 10 kHz.

When mechanism ass’y is reassembled, check to insure whether the record link ass’y (see Fig. 3.12} is fixed to
the correct position, i.e. when record button is depressed (cassette is loaded), record link acts.

When memory counter is in a range of “000” to “010”, memory rewind stop function {stops at “999") does
not operate because of less rewind time until **989" the electric charge for the capacitor which will conduct to
drive the solenoid to shut-off is insufficient.



2. PRINCIPLE OF OPERATION

2.1. 2-Head Configuration

Despite the fact that the N-600I1| is of 2-head cassette tape
deck, it will provide you with performance up to 20 kHz.
To arrive at such performance, the N-600{l now incor-
porates 2 great improvements.

One of them is further improvement of recofd/playback .

head and the other being the improvement of headblock,

in other words, narrower gap of the record/pfayback head

increased the playback frequency response at highs, and
modification of the headblock has resulted in more

stabilized tape travel. .

Accuracy of tape travel is one of the most essential factors

for a device to optimize its performance. Inaccurate tape

travel will therefore induce deterioration exemplified by
the following:

a. vibration will be given to tape travel, as a result of
which flutter and modulation noise will become
increased

b, insufficient tape-to-head contact will result in level
drogps

c. tape skew will become greater and frequency re-
sponse will become decreased

Needless to say, constant tape travel must consist of

smooth drive mechanism, as well as of the fact that tape,

d,
- y\ sin -rl—d
Loss = 20 log

® nd
Gap—| K

% = w/f w Tape Speed/20 kHz = 2.375 um
d ¥ dn+ W sind

B dg: Cap Width = 0.9/1.5 um
W & Track Width = 600 wm

Fig. 2.1.1 Equivalent Gap Width

(aB)

Track

9

| i
] . S '
; Pl AN :
2. 7/ ™ ;
7 171 AN \\do=us m
- \ N
i AN
7 \ N
/l J N
% A
L - 7 -
i ‘r_ : .\
A N | [ ! 1] A6=L5 pm
® { | % 7
!
g i - E A
2 i \
< i : \
= { : \ -
3 {
2 -n # i \
% - § . 1
L3 T ) T
) -
1 ¥
i T
! 1
! 1
o ]
-8 =4 -3 -2 - 0 4y +2 +3 +4& +F

AZIMUTH  MISALIGNMENT {MINUTE)

Fig. 2.1.2 Azimuth Misalignment vs Azimuth Loss
{Playback OQutput ! oss) at 20 kHz

AZIMUTH r08S {dB}

heads and tape guide are placed in the most appropriate
positions. The following describes the details of the 2
different improvements newly incorporated in the
N-60011: :

{1) SuperHead

Even if an Azimuth misalignment is noted because of tape
skew, deterioration of performance has been greatly
‘reduced upon decreasing the gap of the Record/Playback
Head from 1.5 microns to 0.9 micron.

Where gap width is decided to be d, it is publicly known
that the gap loss Ld is obtained by the following formula:

. ad
sin T
By

Legend: d = Gap width of Playback head
A = Recording wave length {(A=v/f, v=Tape speed)

The SuperHead employs a narrower gap than the conven-
tional heads, which resulted in decreasing loss against
frequencies at highs and an improvement of frequency
response.

Where there should be any azimuth misalignment, it
would equivalently converted to gap loss and will give
affect to frequency response. Fig. 2.1.1 shows Equivalent
Gap Width, Fig. 2.1.2 azimuth misalignment at frequency
of 20 kHz vs azimuth loss (playback output loss) when
gap width is considered to be a parameter, and Fig. 2.1.3
shows frequency vs azimuth loss when azimuth misalign-
ment is considered to be a parameter.

o 8=0
-1
-2
-3
_a ——dnzlusm
====d6=15ym
-5
-6 46
|
P
-7 t gt
Gap —] ‘l{'ack
-8 !
~ja .
_s .
-10
-h
~12
$60 ik 2K 5K 10K 20K 40K

FREGUENCY LK)

Fig. 2.1.3 Frequency vs Azimuth Loss



{2} Headblock

Although the N-6001t is of 2-head cassette system, the
entire head adjustment functions are incorporated in the
head plate assembly as can be noted with the 3-head
cassette systems produced by Nakamichi Research !nc.,
and each of the adjustments can be performed indivi-
dually without giving effect to another adjustment. See
Fig. 2.1.4. ) .

TAPE GUIDE ABJ. !

Adjustment of Tape Guide Height:

One side of the erase head is firmly fixed, whereas the
other side can be adjusted with an adjustment screw.
The adjustment screw is placed on a spring, and
therefore either tightening or loosening it will make it
possible to adjust the height of the tape guide. The
tape guide of the record/playback head consists of a
part of the head plate and can be adjusted separately
from the record/playback head. Adjustment is con-
ducted by means of a Tape Guide Adjuster B Jig
(0D0O2G11A).

R/F HEAD
R/P HEAD ~ AZIMUTH ALIGNMENT
HEIGHT ADJ. I

Y

pa—

B ] J

= D h=
| i

t EH HEIGHT ADJ

Fig. 2.1.4 Head Housing

Adjustment for Record/Playback Head Height and
Azimuth: .
The Record/Playback Head is fitted to a steel plate
spring from head plate ass’y, and its height is adjusted
with a head height adjustment screw.
While adjusting Record/Playback Head, Azimuth will

change when height is adjusted, whereas height will

change when azimuth is adjusted, as a resuit of which
adjustment of both height and azimuth will have to
be repeated. '

fncorporated in the N-B00II therefore is a function
with which azimuth can stay stabilized even though
the head height is adjusted.

Figs. 2.1.5 and 2.1.6 show the representative azimuth
changes when head height is adjusted, and changes of
height when azimuth is adjusted together with the
pertinent formulas, ‘

_ B
ADJ. 6 a )
t b - 0
i 7 aah
4@\/ 4bh

Fig. 2.1.5 Azimuth Changes

Aah = acos {§— A8) —acosd
Z  asing-Af

Abh =  bsing % bAg
{If A is very small}

Ah = Aah+ Abh
= {asinf + b) A8

a
ADJ.
A ¥
_ M_M_“ ‘/49
-ﬁ__/ —
= [
49

Fig. 2.1.6 Height Changes

Ah

{asinAd@ + bcosA8)—h

= asinA@ + bi{cosf§—1)
{If AQ is very small; sinAf5 A8, cosAl= 1)
Ah=aA8



2.2 Playback Eq. Amp. Circuit
Fig. 2.2.1 shows the playback equalizer circuit, and Fig.
2.2.2 is its system diagram. Fig. 2.2.3 shows the time

constant of equalizer. The playback head is connected

with circuit’s input.

Amplifier 1 {Q101 and Q102) is an equalizer amplifier and
its time constant is illustrated in Fig. 2.2.3.

R,L,C1 and C2 compose of a peaking circuit. This circuit
compensates the air gap [oss of the playback head so that
high-frequency response may be improved.

Phase shifter acts to compensate the phase delay charac-
teristics of the frequency response. Phase delay characteri-
stics are improved within 30 degrees up to 10 kHz.
Therefore modulation for the complex wave will reduce.
Playback Eg. Amp. gain is adjusted by semi-fixed volume
VR 101 {Amp, 2—0104, 105} to obtain 580 mV output
level when 400 Hz Level Tape {DAOSCO0BA) is being
piayed back.

Equalizer switch {70 us/120 us) is connected with Amp 2.
The overall time constants in Playback Eq. Amp. are as
follows:

Eg. SW — 70 us
3180 us (50 Hz) + 70 us (2274 Hz)
Eq. SW — 120 us

3180 us (50 Hz) + 120 us (1326 Hz)

Shown below is the table for the position of tape switch -

and Eq. switch:

Tape SW Eqg. SW Tape

Nakamichi SX, TDK SA
Maxel! UDXL-tI

Scotch Master 70 us
Low-Noise High-Density
{including EX, EXIi
TDK AD, Maxeil UDXL-I
Scotch Master 120 us)

Nakamichi EX, EXII

SX 70 us

EX 120 us

EX 70 us

When 70 ;.zs. is selected at EX tape position, signal to noise
ratio will be improved by 4.7 dB (WTD).

3180 wa
£ dnfoct !
|
002 g gp : _
COLLECTOR 500 Mz |
,l 120 ue
! b~
i
QL03 :
e @ 9 -
i
i
‘ i
R20 g gp 120 us .
OUTPUT |
70 xe
100 1x 10x 20%

TREQUENGY {Bz)

Fig. 2.2.3 Playback Eq. Amp. Time Constant

Eq.5W. 120us
o 70us

C101 2

2zp 16Y gd? @ @ 3 >
n Iog x [ET& CE oy o8

TR = a9 |e 58T &° O Tox ¥

St 38l ¢ e« % P ol

@) 2 - ~ S v

ceg °% <1 L @7

< = T

=2 @ g‘?- o &

(N
I’
5
&l
&
R122 10K

ELD

(-4
R102 1.2K ¢103, 0114}

| —
R103 22K jR105 33K
VW — WA

PB. AMP.

Fig. 2.2.1 Playback Eq. Amp. Circuit

Ri2G{R220}

O Output

70 ;JSI i20 ps
rf;. Switch

Fig. 2.2.2 Playback Eq. Amp. System Dia'gram



2.3. Test Tone Circuit

By means of the Ope-Amp. IC, the N-600I1 oscillates 2
kinds of tones, that are 400 Hz (0 dB} for record level
calibration and 10 kHz {—8 dB) for bias calibration.

As shown in Fig. 2.3.1, the Test Tone consists of oscillation
partion through {C4558 and band pass filter comprising
either of 400 Hz or 10 kHz, and either of 400 Hz or 10
kHz can be selected by the Test Tone Frequency Switch.
Power will be supplied to the Test Tone Circuit in Record
mode and will be made only while the Test Tone Switch is
set to ON.

The circuit also contains a lamp circuit preventing
erroneous adjustment as may occur while in bias calibra-

iC301-1/2 consists of oscillation function, feeds its output
back to input and oscillated square wave up to power
source voltage level so that the oscillation voitage can be
stabilized. A capacitor is connected to No. 8 terminal of
the 1C301-1/2 for the convenience while changing over
one frequency to another. (400 Hz: 0.0178 uF, 10 kHz:
620 pF}

Band pass filter is created between 1C301-1/2 and 2/2,
and the sine wave of the selected frequency will be
obtained at the output terminal 1 of the 2/2,

With regard to band pass filter curve, please refer to Fig.
2.3.2,

tion or record level calibration, and each of the said JOKHz
lamps will be lit as follows depending upon the conditions
of the Test Tone Frequency Switch and Tape Switch: /‘\ /T\
S1: Test Tone Frequency Switch (400 Hz/10 kHz) .
$2: Tape Switch (EX/SX) )
S1 (400 Hz). S2 {EX) — Rec. Cal. EX Lamp ON
S1 (400 Hz). 52 {SX) — Rec. Cal. SX Lamp ON 4004z
S1 {10 kHz). $2 (EX) — Bias Adj. EX Lamp ON SDxHz
S1 {10 kHz). 82 (SX} — Bias Adj. SX Lamp ON Fig. 2.3.2
Power will be supplied to each of the Lamps through the
Tape Switch, and the Lamps are connected to GND by
way of the Test Tone Frequency Switch .and Inverter
Q305 activated by the said Switch. '
R305 22K OFF  TONE SW.
REC.SW 312
O—r_ ] J_LI_L R309 100K 0.027(J)
+ mﬁp % g Io301 272
Ll L e B@een |
7, .
= 6 &1 m3is ezl rq2 RS
TAPE SW. 3|, “Tcs01ve @ skls @ 00BN, 33K | &
& 18| n 85 3 - o'T [R3t6 S g
&3¢ ANV ' - B i b=y ~
= o (5 - —
§-g R310. 100K Tg% I, 1303 :L iR Tg
) o 23ml
B -jﬂ;\xﬂ
7 o 1 10KHz '
ST oy ARTE WL
, 2 38 I200P(J);|”38 N
A S N

Fig. 2.3.1 Test Tone Circuit



2.4 Bias Osc. Circuit

Fig. 2.4, shows a push-pull oscillator with an oscillation
frequency of 105 kMz which is constructed by capacitors
C302 and C303 decoupling the collectors and bases of
two tansistors {0301 and Q302).

This is used to provide recording bias and as an erase
signal. By depressing the record button, the bias oscillator
power supply is activated and oscillation begins. When the
record mode is released, oscillator cutput is damped by
the discharge of C304. This prevents magnetization of the
head.

in the conventional oscillation circuit, the bias adjustment
for SX and EX has been conducted only at the output
side of the Bias Osc., which is also applied to N-80011 but
plus variation of the voltage to be fed to the oscillation

€703 VROl 200K
arp @

circuit. In normal adjustments, the Bias Adjustment
Controls fitted with a center lock is first set to center
{100 ohms) and is managed to correspond to each of the
tape with a bias calibration semi-fixed volume. Under such
state, setting the control with center lock to 0 — 200
ohms will vary the voltage to be applied to the Bais Osc,,
thereby bias control is carried out. ' '

Where another different tape is used, bias current can be
varied approximately by % 10%, which can therefore be
applied to a certain variety of differnt tapes through only
the adjustment of the Bias Adjustment Control (there
would be approximately * 2 dB difference of level
between maximum and minimum at 20 kHz against center
(0dB}). :

ToREC, Amp, ~—{ »
: vR702 SX
200K | Tape SW
|
I s = E3
VRI0Z 0 Ex | tami S%E 8
4 o === K 8
175V =, ) s —
VR302 200 X Raz 2
P O] o

J700P |tJ)

c302

[_.
-—l

To
Erase Hend

2
;

030 f=105KH2
25C 945

Bias Cut Jumper ‘;!7

Fig. 2.4 Bias Osc. Circuit

2.5. Unattended Record or Playback, and Shut-off Cir-
cuit

Unattended Record or Playback
Depress the record button then depress the play
button (depress only the play button for unattend-
ed playback}.

2.5.1.
{1

(2) Depress the pause button.
{3) . Turn OFF the external power source.
{4) When external power turns ON, approximately 4

seconds later, the transport will automatically re-
lease itself from the pause mode and begin to record
{or play)}.

2.5.2. Shut-off Circuit

Fig. 2.5,2 and 2.5.3 show the shut-off circuit and timing
chart. Fig. 2.5.1 shows the flow chart for the shut-off
function.

Foliowing are explanations according to the order of the
flow chart Nos.:



no

FF,REW

Play,Recard

yes

gnattended

Solenaid

t On

Pause Button
Release

o
Lot

Power off

Pause Button

Rewind-
Tape Counter
19gg

{3)

Stap
Button

Lot

Tape
Travelling

Tape End

{2)

Y

Solenoid
On

Button
kelease

( Stop )

Fig. 2.5.1 Shut-off Flow Chart

10

J_l_ After 4 Seconds

Mechanical

Playback, Record
FF,REW

H
b




{1) External Power ON

When external power is turned ON at attended record or
playback mode, transistor Q806 turns to ON approxi-
mately 4 seconds later. By the Q608 ON, differentiated
positive pulse is added to the Q602 base through capacitor
Ce07.

Then Q602 turns to ON and Q801 base current flows.
Q601 turns to ON and base current of the Q602 is
supplied through Q601.

Namely Q602 and G601 construct a memaory circuit and
~ triggered by 2 pulse applied to Q602 base.

When Q601 turns to ON solencid is driven by the
discharge of C606 (2200 uF),

As the resistance of the solenoid is about 12-ohm, C608 is
discharged quickly, though C606 is charged through
resistor R615 {470-chm).

About 70 msec after, the voltage of Q601 coilector
becomes less than about 1.2 V, then enough base current
does not flow to the Q602, and Q602 turns to OFF
subsequently Q601 turns to OFF.

C606 starts charging again preparing for the next solenoid

drive.

From the above, solenoid works as a pulse motion and
driven solenocid performs shut-off and releases the pause
button.

{2} Tape End

Counter pulley linked to a take-up reel turns and switches
a Hall {C. ON/OFF repeatedty.

At a tape end, pulley stops and the Hall IC ON/OFF
operation stops. Therefore the discharge of the CB04
through QB804 (synchronizing with the periodic Hall 1C
ON/OFF} stops. Then C604 starts charging, and when the
voltage across C604 exceeds about 4.5 V, Q603 turns to
ON and Q601 turns to ON.

The principle how to drive the solenoid is the same as
preceding item (1).

Solenoid acts to release the play, record, FF and REW

buttons.

Therefore start switch opens and no power supply (+ 18

V} is applied to the shut-off P.C.B. ass’y and motor.

Note: In the Models bearing serial Nos. A206.7 35000
and sma'ller, a reed switch is incorporated instead
of a Hall iC. One magnet is mounted in the coun-

ter pulley and 2 pulses are generated for one rota- .

tion.

Hatl IC operates on alternative magnetic fields. 4
pulses are generated for one counter pulley rata-
tion. Hall IC provides the following improvements:

a. Quick response of shut-off.

b. No mechanical noise from IC, as the Hall IC has
~ nomoving elements,

11

(3} Stop Button Depressing
When stop button is depressed play, record, FF and REW
buttons are released mechanically.

(4} Power OFF

DC power supply {(+ 18 V) will discharge by the power
switch OFF,

Since the discharge time constant of the C608 is great, the
voltage of the Q605 base {i.e. + 18 V} becomes low with
respect to the emitter.

Therefore Q605 turns to ON, Q603 turns to ON and then
Q601 turns to ON. Solenaid is driven and control buttons
are released.

In case pause button is depressed, solenoid does not work
because Q603 base is connected to ground through pause
button, and no control button is released. Thus unattend-
ed record or playback is possible.-

{5) Memory Rewind

When the tape counter reaches ‘999 counter switch
closes. At memory switch ON in rewind mode, the
differentiated negative trigger pulse is added to the Q601
base and Q601 turns to ON. And solenocid is driven.



To Stat SW, ) tote
.

4 fzls 10 [n 7
oND - PtV —V ;
3V i
gV
—o.7v RE25 10K
{ RE24 S80K B
W E
-3
RE29 100K
P (st
U g e | T
, _ RIS, 470 0.22 T o2 .
Py 4 ;
O > 181
«)§ £ix w8 l 3 Ng 1855 ¥ i w .
8B5S | & ) & - 7l ol 2 :
! bl Sa ) 8 4 o = i
- G188 n e gl & o2 =283 4 ;
0 < L r3 S E P gt !
m0 « I DY RS H
=3 §< b G 23 4 CH ;
S 2 E* 2 : ¢
= R604 1K & Q606 I :
' L 4 AR s03 ap\2oATE b :
455 sle x| e o o 3
=33 ] 250945 ¥ 9
REOIIK N B3¢ ¥ 3 RELe % - |l 3%
SOLE~ . $a- o3 retz | 8 veR gl 2 C° i
NOID 5 X/ | 28 s 2| «| l3] % 87 "e8l
& > ~ N cetl K{ £ 8 & le & B el a o 8
wf 04 T ¢t +d > it V30 & - 2| o
f=p" -0 [ O = L3
gy < gs |Brk L eaop [ gi® 37 =2%8 72 = Tl g
b3 E} S ly 3 73 N ©
o> =& 3 S S = = N 8
& i3 N td S ©
col2 2% o8 e L
Lol 88 Siy s .
.03 on R62Z) 1OK
|
o RE22 680K A :
8y i
©n 0608
25945
-] M m e f‘?_l
14 13 12 —
SHUT—OFF P.C.B. PAUSE SW. . RB31 1.5K
- 3
2
- 4
COUNTER SW. .
- —5___ Hall IC @
G| N
E- - o 2
MEMORY SW. : 1

To Start SW,

Fig. 2.5.2 Shut-off Circuit

on . on (P]aY) ’
Power | Start SW. I f
on
Start SW. °"| ]
{Play) Tape End ‘
on | :_
. . . 1 :
Pause Button Q601 Emltter _/_/ i .
off - AN i
Q606 Base 13.1v . Q603 Base o

Q601 Emitter Q601 Collector T\
1

0601 Coillactor’ ) solenold

on .
Solenold TAPE END !
. :

POWER ON

Fig. 2.6.3 Shut-off Timing Chart

12



3. REMOVAL PROCEDURES

3.1. Cassette Lid Plate
Refer to Fig. 3.1. Depress the eject button to open
cassette case ass'y, then remove FO1 (cassette lid plate}.

3.2. Cabinet
Refer to Fig. 3.2. Remove FO01 (5 places) and F02
{cabinet). :

3.3. Volume Cap _
Refer to Fig. 3.2. Remove FG3 through F05.

3.4. Handle Ass'y )
Refer to Fig. 3.2. Remove F06 (4 places) and F07 {handle
ass'y).

3.5. Front Panel Ass'y
Refer to Fig. 3.2. Remove F08 (front panel ass’y}.

3.6. Mechanism Ass’y

Refer to Fig. 3.3. Remove front panel ass'y referring to
above items 3.1 through 3.5. Remove. FO1 through F03
and F04 {mechanism ass'y}. '

3.7. Front Control Ass'y
Refer to Fig. 3.3. Remove front panel ass’y referring to
item 3.5. Remove F05 and FO6 {front control ass’y).

3.8. Volume P.C.B. Ass'y
Refer to Fig.3.3. Remove front panel ass'y referring to
item 3.5. Remove FO7 through FQ9 {volume P.C.B. assy).

13

FOT




3.9. Record/Playback Head Ass'y, Erase Head
and Pressure Roller Ass'y

Refer to Fig. 3.4. Remove front panel ass’y referring to

item 3.5, )

{1) Pressure Roller Ass’y
Remove FO1 then pressure roller ass'y.

{2) Record/Playback Head Ass'y ) :
Remove FO2 through FO4 then record/playback head
ass'y.

{3} Erase Head
Remove FO5 through FOB then erase head.

Note: When record/playback head is replaced, twist

signal wires (red and white} which are soldered to
“head terminals for reducing the interference of
hum. ’

3.10. Cassette Case Assy

Refer to Fig. 3.5. Remove mechanism ass'y referring to
item 3.6. Remove FO1 through FO7. '

Note: Remove FO4 and FO5 by pincers with care.

3.11. Cassette Lid Ass'y _
Refer to Fig. 3.5. Remove cassette case ass'y referring to
item 3.10. Remove FO8 through F12.

14

3.12. Contro! Button Ass'y
Refer to Fig. 3.6. Remove mechanism ass’y referring to
item 3.6. Remove FO1 through FO5, then control button
ass'y.
Note: Fallowing are assembled in pair.

F06-FO7, FO8-F09, F10-F11, F13-F14, F15-F16

Fo7



3.13. Counter Holder Ass'y

(1) Hall IC System

Refer to Fig. 3.7. Remove front pane! ass’y referring to

item 3.5. Remove F01 through F04, then counter ass’y,

memory switch and hatl 1IC P.C.B. ass'y.

{2) Reed Switch System

Refer to Fig. 3.B. Remove front panel ass’y referring to

item 3.5. Remove F01 through F08, then counter ass’y,

memory switch and reed switch,

Note: The leads of reed switch shall not be in contact
with the chassis,

Fig. 3.8 Up to seriat No, A206.7 05000

15

3.14. Reel Hub Ass’y {Supply, Take-up)

Refer to Fig. 3.9. Remove Cassette case ass'y referting to
item 3.10. Remove FO1 and F02, then supply and take-up
reel hub assemblies.

3.15. Shield Cover, Motor and Motor. Governor

Refer to Fig. 3.10. Remove mechanism ass’y referring to
item 3.6. Remove FO1 through F03 {shield cover) and
F04 through FOB {motor governor}. Dismount FO7 and
FO8, and lift motor, and then remove FO9 and F10.
Loosen F11 and remove F12 and motor.

Note: Readjustment of belt travelling, tape speed and

wow/flutter will be reguired.




3.16. Flywheel Ass'y
Refer to Fig. 3.11, Remove mechanism ass’y referring to
item 3.6. Remove FO1 through FO05, FO6 {flywhee! ass'y}
and FO7.
Note: Readjust the clearance between flywhee! and
_ flywheel holder. Check on belt travelling, tape
speed and wow/flutter will be required.

3.17. idler Pulley Ass’y

Refer to Fig. 3.11. Remove flywheel ass'y referring to

item 3.16. Remove FO8 and FO9 {idler pulley ass’y).

Note: Readjust the brake timing. Check on beit travel-
ling, tape speed and wow/flutter will be required.

3.18. Main P.C.B. Ass'y

Refer to Fig. 3.12. Remove front control assy referring to
item 3.7. Remove FO1 through FO04, then FO5 (main
P.C.B. ass'y).

3.19. Dolby NR P.C.B. Assy

Refer to Fig. 3.12. Remove main P.C.B. ass’y referring to
item 3.18. Unplug FOB (Dolby NR P.C.B. ass'y) from
main P.C.B. ass'y.

FO1~-
Fo2

3.20. Meter Ass'y )
Refer to Fig. 3.12. Remove front panel ass’y referring to
item 3.5. Remove FO7 and FO8 {meter ass'y}

3.21. Power Switch Ass'y
Refer to Fig. 3.12. Remove main P.C.B. ass’y referring to
item 3.18. Remove FO9 through F11 {power switch ass'y)

3.22. Record Link Ass'y
Refer to Fig. 3.12. Remove main P.C.B. ass’y referring to
item 3.18. Remove F12 and F13 {record {ink ass'y}.

3.23. Rear Panel Ass'y
Refer to Fig. 3.12. Remave cabinet referring to item 3.1.

Remove F14 and F15 {rear panel ass'y).

3.24, Power Supply P.C.B. Ass'y

. Refer to Fig. 3.12. Remove cabinet referring to item 3.1,

Remove F16 through F18 {power supply P.C.B. ass’y).

3.25. Headphone Jack
Refer to Fig. 3.12. Remove cabinet referring to item 3.1.
Remove F18 and F20 {headphone jack).

F14
F14




4. MEASUREMENT AND MAINTENANCE INSTRUMENT

Note:  Refer to item 3 *Removal Procedures”,

When a check is made on Amp., etc. by means of an extension cord, re-adjustment shall be made without fail after

final installation to the model chassis. The check without removal of an extension cord will cause inaccurate
adjustments.

{DOLBY NR RCB)

CORD (14P)
{MAIN P.C.B)

(LEVEL METER P.C.B)

EXTENSION CORD (10P)

18 S5

o J

1

POWER SUPPLY PC.B)

EXTENSION CORD (38P)

PERSPECTIVE  VIEW

Fig. 4 Extension Cord Connection

17



4.1.
M
(2)
(3)
4
(5)
(6)
{7}
{8}
9

(10)

an

(12)

(13)

{i4)

(18)

(16)

(17}

(18}

(19}

(20)

(21}

(22)

(23)

Measurement Instrument

Audio Generatar (20 Hz — 200 kHz)

AC Milivott Meter (with dB measures)

Oscilloscope {DC — 5 MHz)

Distortion Meter

Speed & Wow/Flutter Meter

Freguency Counter (DC — 1 MHz)

Ohm Meter

DC Volt Meter

AC Volt Meter .

Tape Travelling Cassette B {part No. DAG9027A)
Torque Gauge (DAO9013A) '

15 kHz Azimuth Tape (DADS004A)

3 kHz Speed & Wow/Flutter Tape {DAOS006A)

1 kHz Track Alignment Tape {DA0OS007A)

400Hz Level Tape (DAOS005A}

20 kHz PB Freguency Response Tape (DAOS0D0G1A)
15 kHz PB Frequency Response Tape {DADS002A)
10 kHz PB Frequency Response Tape {3 AD3003A)}
Reference EXII Tape (DAO2021A)

Reference SX Tape {DAQ9025A)

Track Viewer {DAQSD12A)

Tape Guide Adjuster B (0D02011A)
“Audio Analyzer T-100

{including Distartion, Wow/Flutter, Speed, Oscillator
and dB meter}

Information Terminals, Model M-300

{for positioning of record/ptayback head)

(24)

Note: (10) — (23} are the products of NAKAMICHI
RESEARCH INC,

4.2. Maintenance Instrument

Refer to Fig. 4.1 Extension Cord Connection.
{1} Extension cord {10p) {part No, DA0SG20A)}
(2} - Extension cord {14p) {DADIO16A)
{3) Extension cord {38p) {DA09026B)

18

5. MECHANICAL ADJUSTMENTS

5.1. Take-up Torque and Rewind Torque Adjustment

- To adjust torque, move reel -hub spring as shown in Fig.

5.1, The take-up torque should be 45 * 10 g-cm and
rewind torque should be 35 to 60 g-cm.

REEL HUB

REEL HUB SPR!NG;

lNCREASE

DECREASE
Fig. 5.1
5.2. Tape Speed Adjustment
~{1) Connect a frequency counter to the output jack,

{(2) Load a 3 kHz Speed Wow/Flutter Tape

~ (DADS00BA) and play it back.

{3) Adjust the tape speed adjust petentiometer {acces-
sible from the rear apron without removing cabi-
net).

See Fig. 5.2.

SPEED CAL. \

Fig. 5.2



5.3. Headblock Adjustment
5.3.1. Adjustment of Tape Guide Height

{Erase, Record/Playback}
Referring to Fig. 5.3.1 and with use of an M-300
produced by Information Terminals, adjustments of
height of the tape guides for Erase and Record/Playback
Heads shall be made, wherein a small block shall be
pushed straight down to the base while in use of the
M-300.
{1) Adjustment of Erase Head Guide Height
Depress the play button. Place the small biock of the
M-300 on the guide for Erase Head, then referring to
Fig. 5.3.3, turn the Head Height Adjustment Screw so
that the small block wili come into the groove of the
Head Guide. .
Adjustment of Record/Playback Head Guide Height
Depress the play button. Place the small block of the
M-300 on the guide for Record/Playback Head, and
then referring to Fig. 5.3.2, lead the Tape Guide
Adjuster B into the adjustment groove, and adjust the
said adjuster so that the small block will become
accepted by the groove between the guide’s projec-
tions.
After completion of the above adjustments, apply a
quantity of AVDEL BOND #114 to the gap “A”
between the azimuth plate and tape guide, and clean
off overflow if any.

(2)

5.3.2. Record/Playback Head Height Adjustment
and Azimuth Alignment

(1) Load a Track Viewer {DAGS012A) and then visual -

check shall be made on the head height. Turn the
Head Height Screw as shown in Fig. 5.3.3 until the
center between the L and R of the Head becomes on
the middie point of the 2 parailel lines (0.3 mm) of
the Track Viewer. Azimuth shall also be checked
visually.

Connect VTVM to Qutput Jacks.

Load a 1 kHz Track Alignment Tape {DA0S007A).
Turn the Head Height Adjustment Screw until the
output of the both channels becomes minimum,

l.oad a 15 kHz Azimuth Tape (DAOS00G4A),

Turn the Head Azimuth Adjustment Screw until the
output of both channels becomes maximum.

As the height will vary because of the adjustment as
per item {4), the adjustments of items (3) shall be
repeated for 2 — 3 times so that the best location can

{2)
{3)

(4)

(5}

_be discovered. After completion of the above adjust-.

ment, apply a quantity of AVDEL BOND #114 to
the Head Height Adjustment Screw, and then clean
off overflow if any.

19

INFORMATION .
TERMINALS,
MODEL M-300

Fig. 5.3.1

TAPE GUIDE
ADJUSTER B
{0D0S011A)

TAPE GUIDE
Fig. 5.3.2

R/P HEAD AZIMUTH

EH HEIGHT

5.4,
(1)

Head Base Stroke Adjustment

Remove the mechanism ass’y referring to item 3.6,
mechanism ass‘y removal procedure.

Adjust the height of head base stroke adjustment
plate as illustrated in Fig. 5.4 (Height Adj.}.

Load the “INFORMATION TERMINALS M-300”
iig far positioning the record/playback head, push-
ing it backward to eliminate the clearance between
reference pin and jig.

Depress the play button and check to insure
whether the positioning of the head is within the
specified tolerance. If not, adjust the head base

stroke adjustment plate from the bottom side in
stop maode.

See Fig. 5.4 {Stroke Adj.).

{2)

{3)

(4).




UQ J
Lﬁfﬂ

ks

(PLAY BUTTON)  *r0—imm
STROKE ADJ. HEIGHT ADJ.
Fig. 5.4

5.5. Pause Timing Adjustment
This adjustment is required for avoiding the tape spill or
tape skip by the inaccurate pause timing,

See Fig. B.5.
{1)  Set to the playback mode without loading a cassette
tape.

{2) Depressing the pause button gradually, check to
insure whether the gap between pressure roller and
capstan shaft is approximately 0.1 mm when take-
up pulley stops rotation because of changing mode
from playback to pause.

{3) In case above is not sufficient, remove the record
link ass’y referring to item 3.22, record link ass'y
removal procedure. And adjust the pressure roller as
illustrated in the figure,

TAPE SPILL

TAPE SKIP

CAPSTAN SHAFT

Fig. 5.5

5.6. Belt Travelling Adjustment
Refer to Fig. 5.6 and item 3.15, motor and motor
governor ass'y removal procedure.
{1} Adjust the motor pulley position and check to
insure whether the drive beit is travelling along the
“correct position and staying at the correct position,
‘t.e. the center part of mator pulley and the idler
pulley without contacting the belt guide at the
following modes:
Ptayback, FF, REW, FF to Stop, REW to Stop
{2)  In case motor pulley is tilting, insert spacers into the
A, B {when belt slips upward on the motor puiley)
or C {when belt slips downward).

20

MOTOR, PULLEY
SCREW C IDLER, PULLEY

é SCR/E}V, AzB 4 |

SPACER c
SPACER LOCATIONS AsB

Fig. 5.6

5.7. Flywheel Adjustment

Refer to Fig. 5.7 and item 3.2, cabinet removal procedure.,
Adjust the flywheel clearances to he 0.05 to 0.1 mm.
After adjustment is compieted, lock the lock nut.

THRUST SCREW

LOCK NUTY

FLYWHEEL
HOLDER

—x—3~0.05-0.Imm

FLYWHEEL

Fig. 5.7

5.8. Brake Timing Adjustment

Remove the cassette case referring to the item 3.10,
cassette case ass'y removal procedure.

Refer to Fig. 5.8.

~toosen screw A, and adjust the contact point between

idler pulley and brake to meet each other when control
button is depressed and mode is changed from FF to
Stop, REW to Stop, or Play to Stop. '
Fasten screw A and check to insure the gap between idler
pulley and that brake is approximately within 0,2 mm.

PROJEGTION OF BRAKE
assy

PROJECTICN. OF IDLER PULLEY
ASSY

SCREW A



5.9. Mute Switch and Start Switch Adjusiment
See Fig. 5.9. Check the mute switch and start switch
movement in the following modes.

{1} Stop
Check to insure the accuracy of gaps of A and B.
{2) - Play :

{a) Depress Start
Figure shows the timing when transfer 2-3 or
transfer a-b opens.
Check to insure the accuracy of gap of C.
Broken line shows the position of transfer in
stop mode.
{b} In the Course of Depress
: Check to insure the accuracy of gap of D.
{c) Depress End
~ Check to insure that the transfer 4-5, 6 opens
when gap E becomes more than 0.5 mm.
After play button is jocked, check to insure
the accuracy of gaps E and F.
{3) Fast Forward
Depress the fast forward button and check to insure
the same start switch movement as each stage of
item (2) “play” as above. While in fast forward
mode, mute switch does not work.
{4)  Rewind
{a} Depress Start
Figure shows the timing when transfer g-h
opens.
Check - to insure the accuracy of gap G.
Broken line shows the position of transfer in
stop mode.

IS}
'

€: G5 ~{Imm}

Depress Start (Play/FF}

Fig. 5.9

21

{b)
{c}

In the Course of Depress .

Check to insure the accuracy of gap H.
Depress End

After rewind button is locked, check to insure

the gap |I.

£:05-01 |
\mw&mm Clo

Depress End {Play/FF)

1:06-(mm)

Depress End (REW}



5.10. Solenoid Position Adjustment

{1) Remove the mechanism ass'y referring to item 3.6,
' mechanism ass’y removal procedure.

See Fig. 5.10.

{2) Loosen the screw a little and move the solenoid in
the A direction.

(3) Depress the play button. .

-{4)  Holding the solenoid as shown in the figure, slide
the solenoid gradually by a flat screwdriver in the B
direction. . _

{6) Then play button will release. Move the solenoid
approximately 0.1 to 0.3 mm from the released
point in the B direction. Fasten the solenoid,
Assemble the mechanism ass'y and turn the power
switch ON. And check to insure whether the

{6)

sotenoid can be released at the Play, FF, REW and
Pause modes.

Fig. 5.10

5.11. Record Link Adjustment

Remove the cabinet referring to item 3.2, cabinet removal
procedure.

Adjust the record link referring to Fig. 5.11.

5. 12. Lubrication

After 500 hours of use apply a few drops of light machine

oil {LAUNA No.40) between capstan and capstan bearing.

See Fig. 5.12. .

After 50O hours of use apply-a few drops of light machine

oit {LAUNA No. 40) to the pressure roller shaft.

Note: If the lubrication oil is applied also to the capstan
shaft and other drive mechanisms, clean it off
with an alcohol-dipped cloth,

When flywheel or flywhee! holder is replaced
apply a few drops of grease to the flywhee! holder.

22

FOLD HERE

CHECK TO INSURE THAT BOTH
OF THE REG. LINK AMD REC
CAM ARE SECURELY

e
" SLIPPAGE MAY OCCUR IF
INTERENGAGED o

_ IS ANY LODSENESS OF REC. LINK. °

SHALL BE FREE FROM CONTACT
WHICH MAY OCCUR IF THERE 1S

REC. CAM SOME LODSENESS WITH REC.LINK.

Fig. 5.11

~PRESSURE  ROLLER

FLYWHEEL
HOLDER



" 5.13. Tape Travelling Adjustment

Load the Tape Traveiling Cassette (DAQ9027A) and check

the following:

(1) After more than 2 seconds when depressed play
button, the tolerance of the tape travelling fluctua-
tion on the record/playback head shall not be more
than 0.1 mm.

{2) Tape is in contact with head sufficiently.

{3) Tape waving is small {(on the head and pressure
roller}.

tf tape travelling is not good, re-adjustment of 5.1.

“Take-up Torque and Rewind Torque Adjustment’’,

5.3, “Headblock Adjustment”, 5.4. ““Head Base Stroke

Adjustment” and others will be required.

RT10

R1O9

Fig. 8.1.86 Playback Frequency Response

8 I 5 8 J VR3OI° 514
G5 103017 | JOK, @ R
2 B 6 [9558 AV
E™ ppc-1003¢ R313
V] :;ﬁ' pad
¥ R0 | ¥R T3
o < 1V <7 YVV 5
— gl-tal . .d¢
ST=i 8T géI ]
§ P @ 23mh
e —
c315
b

Fig. 6.1.1 Tape Speed Fig. 6.1.2 Tone Calibration

< -
g Q712 c7ia
1 4 :
VRI02 VRTH
Rzcd om0 o | e
@ T ol TP TRrG 5K o)
R713 BT £

Fig. 6.1.4 MPX Filter Fig. 6.1.5 Playback Leve!

Q301
R303

R304

3
g Q302

Fig. 6.1.7 Bias Osc. Frequency

AMA
Vv

€302

(€303

R302 | R3C1
C301
—I——»

1
1
——




6. ELECTRICAL ADJUSTMENTS AND MEASUREMENTS

and

6.1. A

Refer to item 7 “Parts Location for Electrical Adjustment”, wherein semi-fixed volume, test pin, etc. are shown.

STEP ITEM SIGNAL SOURCE OUTPUT CONNECTION MODE ADJUSTMENT REMARKS
MHX B Motor
1 Tape Speed 3 kHz Speed and Wow/Flutter Frequency Counter to OUTPUT Playback Governor P.C.B. Adjust VRS01 to obrain 3 kHz £ 1.5%
Tape (DAG900BA} Jacks
VRS01
1. Turn ON tone switch.
Turn output level control fully clockwise (maximum position).
2. With test tone frequency switch to 400 Hz, adjust VR301 to obtain
. Test Tone Record, Pause Main P.C.B. 580 mV = 0.3 dB on the VTVM.
2 Tone Calibration 400 Hz/10 kHz VTVM to QUTPUT Jacks Tone 'S:W - Ov’: " VR301 3. With test tone frequency switch to 10 kHz, adjust L303 to obtain
Tone Freq. SW — 400 Hz/10 kHz L303 231 mV 2 0.3 dB (-8 dB against 580 mV 0 d8) on the VTVM.
Note: If above is not sutficient modification of R145 or R245 on the
main P.C.B. will be required.
1. Adjust VR102 [VR202) to obtain 0 dB on the level meters at 580 mV
Main P.C.5. output level on the VTVM.
2400 Hz Test Tone or Record, Pause VRT0s vEa02 2. Decrease input level by 10 dB/20 dB then adjust VR711 (VR811) to
3 Meter Level © o VTVYM to QUTPUT Jacks Tone SW — ON q obtain minimum deviation for ~10 dB/-20 dB on the level meters.
400 Hz 10 Input Jacks Meter P.C.
- Tone Freq. SW — 400 Hz VR711, VR811 (Perform at -10 dB and -20 dB.)
’ 3. Again increase input level so that output will become 580 mV, then
re-adjust VR102 (VR202) to obtain 0 dB on the level meters.
19 kHz + 100 Hz to Record, Pause Main P.C.B. . " P ;
4 MPX Fitter INPUT Jacks VTVM to QUTPUT Jacks MPX SW — IN L103, L203 Adjust the coils to obtain minimum reading on the VTVM.
:?;:‘;f,‘v‘ - Tape Guide of Adjust the Record/Play back Head Height Screw with Tape Guide
Record/Playback Head 1 kHz Track Afignment Tape ) - Adjuster 8 {OD09011A) to obtain minimum reading of both L and R
5 Track Alignment (DAD9007A! VTVM to OUTPUT Jacks EZ]:;UN;?\A;‘i our S:Z"’/P'ayb"k channels on the VTVM. See itam 5.3.2 “Record/Playback Head Height
! A M
NPX SW - OUT Adjustment and Azimuth Alignment
Adjust the azimuth alignment screw to obtain maximum reading of both
L and R channels on the VTVM.
Playback Head Azimuth 15 kHz Azimuth Tape Azimuth Alignment | See item 5.3.2 “Record/Playback Head Height Adjustment and Azimuth
U
6 Alignment (DACD004A} VTVM to OUTPUT Jacks Same as above Screw Alignment”,
Note: Repeat steps 5 and 6 two or three times to obtsin optimum
performance.
in P.C.B. j i \ he VTVM or O dl
7 Playback Level 400 Hz Level Tape (DAGS005A} VTVM to OUTPUT Jacks Same as above Main P.C.8 Adiust VRTO1 (VR201) to obtain 580 mV on the VTVM or 0 dB on the
VR101, VR201 level meters.
Play, Pause ain P.C.8
) s C.B. ) , "
s Adjustment of Hum Blank Tape VTVM to QUTPUT Jacks Eq. SW— 70 s e Adjust Hum Balancers to obtain minimum reading of L and R channels
Balancer Dolby NR SW — IN Uimaer wire) on the VTVM,
MPX SW — IN per Wi
1. Load the 400 Hz level tape and play it back. Adjust the output level
control to a certain level {example O dB).
400 Hz Level Tape 2. Load t‘he 10 kHz, 15 kHz and 20 kHz PB frequencvy response tapes
and adjust the playback head azimuth to give maximum levels on the
(DA09005A) Prayback "
10 kHz PB Frequency lay bacl VT.VM with each tape. . .
. Playback Frequency B 03A) v . Tape SW — SX Main P.C.6. Adjust L101 (L201) 1o obtain the following levels against 400 Hz
Response 16 kHz PB F 'TVM to QUTPUT Jacks Eq. SW — 70 us L101, 1201 tevel tape (normally peaking frequency will be adjusted at 23 kHz.)
2 PB Frequency . .
o 00241 Dolby NR SW — OUT OkHz  -20dB:2dB
zos:H:?s :‘:: MPX SW — OUT 15 kHz ~20dB-2,+ 3 d8
Response Tay eq(u;/:covgumm 20kHz | -20dB 1, + 4 dB
v P 3. Conduct step 6 “Playback Head Azimuth Alignment”
4. If above is not sufficient refer to item 6.2.1. “Playback
Freguency Response i =
Coupling Bias Oscillator Signal Nain P.G.B.
10 Bias Oscillation Frequency (Main P.C.B. CN1—4) 10 Record, Pause oy <8 Adjust the coil 10 obtain 105 kHz on the frequency counter.
Frequency Counter

Note: When record/playback head is replaced, twist the signal wires (red and white) which are soldered to head terminals
for reducing the interference of hum.

24




STEP

ITEM

SIGNAL SOURCE

OQUTPUT CONNECTION

MODE

ADJUSTMENT

REMARKS

Record Amplifier
Equalizer

23 kHz {-20 dB) to INPUT Jacks

VTVM to Main P.C.B.
Test Pin TP-L,TP-R

Record, Pause

Tape SW — SX

Eq, SW— 70 us
Dotby NR SW — OUT
MPX SW — OUT

Main P.C.B.
1104, 1.204

1.
2.
3.

Remove the bias-cut-jlumper from the dip side of the main P.C.B.
Adjust the coils to obtain peak readings at 23 kHz.
Resolder biss-cut- jumper.

Bias Trap
{Playback Amp.)

Remove Input Signals

Same as above

Same as above

Main P.C.B.
L105, L205

Adjust the cails to obtain maximum reading on the VTVM.

Record Level Calibration

400 Hz Test Tone or
400 Hz to INPUT Jacks

VTVM to QUTPUT Jacks

Record and Playback

Tape SW — EX/SX

Eq. SW — 120 s (EX)
70 us (SX)

Dolby NR SW — OUT

MPX SW — OUT

Tone SW — ON

Tone Fred. SW — 400 Hz

Cal. BP.C.B.
VR705, VR805
VR706, VR806

1.

2.

Record signals on the reference EXI1 tape (DA09021A) or
reference SX tape (DAO9025A) then play it back.

Repeating 1 as above, adjust VR706 {VR806) (for EXI1) and
VR705 (VR805) (for SX) to obtain 0 dB on the level meters in
playback mode,

Note: Record calibration controls on the front panel (VR703, 803,

704, 804 — Cal. A P.C.B.} should be locked at the center
position.

Recording Bias Current

and
Record/Piayback Level

400 Hz Test Tone or

400 Hz to INPUT Jacks

and

40 Hz to 20 kHz {-20 dB) 1o
INPUT Jacks

VTVM and Distortion Meter
to OUTPUT Jacks

Same as above

Cal. B. P.C.B.
VR701, VR801
VR702, VR802
(Front Panel Bias
Calibration Semi-
fixed Volume)

1.

2.

3.

4.
5.

6.

7.

8.

9.

Feed in 400 Hz and adjust record level controls to obtain 0 dB on

the leve! meters.

Record signals on the reference EXII tape (DA09021A} or SX tape

{DA09025A).

Repeating 2 as above, play back the tape and adjust VR701 (VR801}

(for EXI1) or VR702 (VR802) {for $X} to obtain maximum reading

on the VTVM.

Conduct step 13 *“Record Level Calibration”.

Feed in 10 kHz (-20 dB) then record and piay it back. Adjust VR701

(VRBO1) {for EXIIJ or VR702 (VR802) {for SX) to obtain

approximately ~20 dB on the VTVM.

Feed in 20 kHz (-20 dB) then record and play it back. Adjust record-

ing peaking coil L104 (204} to obtain approximately -20 dB on the

VTVM (refer to step 11 “Record Amplifier Equalizer”’).

Conduct step 13 ““Record Level Calibration”.

Feed in 400 Hz and adjust the record level controls to obtain 0 dB on

the level meters, then record and play it back and check whether the

Total Harmonic Distortion {T.H.D.) is less than 1.5%.

Feed in 40 Hz to 20 kHz (-20 dB) then record and play it back, and

check to insure if the output levels are within -20 dB = 3 dB.

1 T.H.D. exceeds 1.5%, the following adjustments are required:

a. Repeat 5 as above. Adjust bias calibration semi-fixed volumes and

peaking coils to obtain -22 dB instead of ~20 dB on the VTVM.

b. Perform step 13 “/Record Level Calibration”.

¢. Repeat 7 as above.

. I above is not sufficient, precise readjustment of step 9 “Playback
Frequency Response”’, replacement of Record/Play back Head, or
check of item 5.13 *“Tape Travelling Adjustment” will be required.

Conduct step 13 “Record Level Calibration”.

a

Note: Bias adjustment controls on the front panel (VR302, 303 — Cal. A

P.C.B.) should be locked at the center position.

Fig. 6.1.8 Record Amp. Eq. and Bias Trap (PB Amp.)

Fig. 6.1.9 Record Level Calibration

c703
—
VR701(VR80I1)
| 200k Ex
VR706
et wRBS) L@ o 9,
- =1 X VR702
<8 2 VR302 (VR8O;
eéé 3 o 9 S zoo’( o EX
£5= 8ey, @ r705 SX % SX
b8 ==290 (VRBO5)
£ s 5% 100K @ VR303
5
200

vCioi(vczon)
20P

clg

i

Fig. 6.1.10 Recording Bias Current and Fig. 6.1.11 Bias Trap
(Line Amp.)

Record/Playback Level

R17

Q106

(VR201)
10K

Fig. 6.1.12 Dolby NR Circuit

25



STEP ITEM SIGNAL SOURCE OUTPUT CONNECTION MODE ADJUSTMENT REMARKS
Record, Pause
Bias Trap ) Tape SW—5X Main P.C.8. 1. Set output level control to maximum position.
18 (Line Amp.) Remove Input Signals VTVM to OUTPUT Jacks Ea. SW - 70 us vei01, VE201 2. Adjust VG101 (VC201) to obtain minimum reading on the VTVM.
Dolby NR SW — OUT
MPX SW — OUT
Adjust only if board s repaired.
1. Remove the bias-cutjumper from the dip side of the main P.C.5.
2. Turn LAW control VR101 (VR201) fully counterclockwise.
3. Turn GAIN control VR102 (VR202) fully counterclockwise.
4. Set Dolby NR switch to OUT position and short Test Pin TP101
(TP201) 1o ground. .
5. Connect a VTVM to Metering Terminal 3 for the Right channel
or 12 for the Left channel.
Dolby NR P.C.B 6. Apply 5 kHz signals having a proper level to INPUT so that the
16 Dolby NR Circuit 5 kHz to INPUT Jacks VTVM to Dolby NR P.C.8. Record, Pause VR101, VR201 VTVM may read 17.6 mV at each channel.
‘ Connector Terminal MPX SW — IN VR102, VR202 7. Remove the VTVM from Terminal 3 or 12 and re-connect it to
. OUTPUT terminal 6 or 9. Note the output voltage on the VTVM.
8. Set Dolby NR switch to IN position and adjust GAIN control
VR102 (VR202) till the VTVM indicates 10 dB over the noted
voltage in 7 as above.
9. Set Dolby NR switch to IN position, Note the voltage at OUTPUT
Terminal 6 for the Right channel or 9 for the Left channel.
10. Remove TP101 {TP201) short and adjust LAW control VR101
(VR201) for a 2 dB drop in the voltage at OUTPUT Terminal.
11. Resolder the bias-cut-jumper.
Record and Playback 4. Erase the tape with bulk eraser.
1 kHz Band Pass Filter. Tape SW — 5X 2. Adjust record level controls to obtain O dB on the level meters, and
17 Crosstalk 1 kHz to INPUT Jacks viva fo OU'EFSPUT ks Eq. SW — 70 us record the signals on the reference tape,
Dolby NR SW — OUT 3. Turn the cassette tape the other way round and play it back.
MPX SW — IN 4. Measure the difference between 2 and 3.
1. Erase the tape with bulk eraser.
2. Adjust Leh (Reh) record level control 4o obtain O dB on the level
18 Channel Separation 1 kHz to INPUT Jacks Same as above Same as above meter, and close Rch (Lch) record fevel control.
3. Record and play it back, then measure the Rch (Lch) level.
4. Erase the tape with bulk eraser.
2. Adjust record level controls to obtain O dB on the level meters, and
19 Erasure 1KHz to INPUT Jacks Same as above Same as above record the signals on the reference tape.
3. Rewind the Tape then close record level controls.
4. Record and play it back, then measure the difference between 2 and
3.
1. Feed in 400 Hz and record, and play it back.
Record and Playback 2. Adjust the record level contrals to obtain 3% total harmonic distor-
cors Tape SW — SX tion in playback mode,
y o VTVM and Distortion Met -
20 Signal 1o Noise Ratio 400 Hz to INPUT Jacks 0 OUTPUT s o Meter €0, SW — 70 s 3. Close the record level controls then record,
Dolby NR SW — IN 4. After rewound, play back and check the output level difference
MPX SW — IN between 2 and 3.
Note: The filter of CCHTT curve shall be used in the measurements.
Record and Playback
— EX/SX
Distortion Meter 10 B o 0 1. Adjust record level controls to obtain 0 dB on the level meters.
21 Total Harmonic Distortion 400 Hz to INPUT Jacks ortion ol B 2. Record and play it back.
OUTPUT Jacks 70us (5X) 3. Read the distortion mete:
Dolby NR SW — OUT - e n meter.
MPX SW — IN
2 Wow/Flutter 3 kHz Speed and Wow/Flutter Wow/Flutter Meter to Playback

Tape (DA0OY006A)

OUTPUT Jacks

Playback and read the wow/flutter meter.

26




6.2. Frequency Response Adjustment

6.2.1. Playback Frequency Response Adjustment

Fig. 6.2.1 shows the playback equalization curve for
Nakamichi 60011, and Fig. 6.2.2 is the circuit for
adjustment.

(1} Level Adjustment (for middle frequency response):
This adjustment will be required when playback level is
not sufficient at 10 kHz PB Frequency Response Tape
(refer to item 6.1.9.).

Playback equalization level can be varied by the modifica-
tion of R102 (R202) and R103 {R203).

Following are the details for level modification:

About+2dB....... R102 (R202): 1.5k
R103 (R203): 22 k

About+1dB....... R102 (R202): 1.5 k
R103 (R203): 10 k

0dB....... R102 (R202): 1.2 k

R103 (R203): 22 k

About -1dB....... R102 (R202): 1.2k

R103 (R203): 6.8 k

(2)  Peaking (for high t )
This adjustment will be required when playback level is
not sufficient at 20 kHz PB Frequency Response Tape
{refer to item 6.1.9.).

Peaking portion compensates the air gap loss of the
playback head. Peaking frequency is varied by the coil
L101 {L201) and peaking level is varied by the short
circuit of R109 (R209) or R110 (R210) as illustrated in

the figure,
L10t
Playback Head o G Lzon
470 750 25MH @

(R202)R102} 12K 33K

Ly

(R203)R103 22K Ol

2 1
Jumper 1500P Ig

Fig. 6.2.2 Playback Amp.

GATN (d8)

|
; .
i 1 short
! | 2 shore
about 2 n;
| 1,2 open
+1 a8
| e Lo o
120 us C.._.v_
‘ -1 dB
+1 48
| - — (236)
70 us|
aa
LEVEL PEAKING i
i
100 400 1K K" 10K 20K H

FREQUENCY (Hz)

Fig. 6.2.1 Playback Equalization Curve

6.2.2. Record Current Frequency Response Adjustment
Record Eq. peaking is adjusted for compensating the
overall frequency response when playback frequency
response is completed.

Normally however peaking frequency is pre-adjusted to
23 kHz in record mode. See Fig. 6.2.3.

After | of playback frequency response adjust-
ment, check the overall frequency response at 10 kHz for
SX tape and at 20 kHz for EX tape, then compensates if
required.

(1) For SX Tape

a. Feed in 400 Hz {0 dB), then record and play it back.
Adijust bias current by VR702 (VR802) to obtain a
1.2% distortion.

b. Feed in 10 kHz and 400 Hz {—20 dB) then record and
play it back, Check the difference of the levels between
10 kHz and 400 Hz, and mount an additional capacitor
in parallel with the C129 (C229) from the dip side of
the printed circuit board depending upon the difference
of the levels against 400 Hz. See Fig. 6.2.4.
Add Total

0dB 0 1200 pF

—1dB 470 pF 1670 pF

—2dB 1000 pF 2200 pF

—-3dB 2200 pF 3400 pF
c. Feed in 20 kHz (—20 dB} then record and play it back.

Adjust record peaking coils L104 {L204) to obtain flat
overall frequency response.

(2) For EX Tape

a. Feed in 10 kHz and 400 Hz (—20 dB), then record and
play it back. Adjust bias current by VR701 (VR801)
to obtain flat overall frequency response.

Feed in 20 kHz and 400 Hz (—20 dB), then record and
play it back.

If the level at 20 kHz is higher than the level at 400 Hz
over 3 dB, mount an additional capacitor (C: 1000 pF)
as shown in Fig, 6.2.6 to compensate the overall
frequency response.

(This compensation will normally be required when
compensation for SX tape is performed.)

v

27

GAIN (dB)

VR704(VRB04)
10K

FREQUENCY (Hz)

Fig. 6.2.3

T

(C229)
1200PQ))

R143 15K

C124 Ri34
2200PW) 33K
Fig. 6.2.4 Main P.C.B.

Fig. 6.2.6 Cal. A P.C.B.



7. PARTS LOCATION FOR ELECTRICAL ADJUSTMENT

Note: For adjustment, removal of meter ass'y is required (see item 3.20 meter ass'y removal procedure).

When a check is made on Amp., etc. by means of an extension cord, re-adjustment shall be made without fail {after

final installation to the model chassis.)

(METEI} PCB.)
REC. PEAKING
L o

BIAS CUT JUMPER

VR202
GAIN

BIAS TRAP (105 BIAS| TRAP
Ve 101 |ve 201 Rm VR%I(I]EZTERLEVEL
Loa |2
& DR Lm VRIO2
w 1302 0SC. CaliL, : = | 2o
R O U705 208
PF MPX FLTER B ) VR
’ P BALANCER -l Law
AN r I - @) VROl
] H200 yR20! JE _|=|wm
| =) 2] 0K LE 2
b e PLAYBACK =
; “ L WVEL g .
| VRIO! E}' 400Hz LEVEL g
‘ ‘ADJUST £Rom P siog # Lo ot
[N 1 |
MAIN P.C.B. {COMPONENT SIDE} (CALRCE.B)
FRONT VIEW
BIAS CURRENT
RECORD LEVEL
VR701  VRSO! VRI0Z VRED2
@@ @ @ VR706 VRS VRIS VRSG5
RYOY mrererm:
TALP.C.B.B (COMPONENT SIDE)
FRONT VIEW
METER SENSITIVITY TAPE SPEED

VRBN  VRTI VRSO!
sLow /\ FAST

= =
{MHX GOVERNOR P.C.B.

(METER P.C.B.}

REAR VIEW
Fig. 7

28

8. MOUNTING DIAGRAM AND PARTS LIST

Note: Mounting diagram shows a dip side view of the printed circuit board.

8. 1. Dolby NR P.C.B. Ass’y

R1, 102,202| 0BO1877A | Carbon Resistor ~ 6.8K ERD-25V J C101,102 | 0BO1412A
R2,133,233 | OBOSS69A : Carbon Resistor 47 ERD-25V J 104,108
R101,117 |0BO1885A | Carbon Resistor ~ 39K ERD-25V J 113,201
201,217 202, 204
R103,203 | OBOSS58A | Carbon Resistor 100 ERD-25V J 208,213
R104,204 |DBO5673A | Carbon Resistor ~ 5.6K ERD-25V J €103, 111 | 0BO1405A
R105,205 |0BO5678A | Carbon Resistor 560 ERD-25V J 203, 211
R106, 130 | 0B0O1782A | Carbon Resistor ~ 2.7K ERD-25V J C108, 205 | 0BO1864A
206, 230 C106,206 | 0BO1892A
R107,115 |OBOSE63A | Carbon Resistor 56K ERD-26V J €107,207 | 0BO1608A
207,215 €109, 112 { 0BO1603A
R108,113 | OBO18S9A | Metal Film Resistor 150K ERO-25VK G| 115,209
208, 213 212,215
R109,209 |0BO1590A |Metal Film Resistor 180K ERO-25VK G| €110, 210 | 0B01404A
R110,122 |OBOSS91A | Carbon Resistor 15K ERD-25V J C114,214 | 0BO1780A
134,210 €116,216 | 0BO1602A
222,234 C117,217 | 0BO40S9A
R111,211 |OBOBE61A | Carbon Resistor 22K ERD-25V J TP101, 201| 0B03924A

R112,123 |0B01878A | Carbon Resistor ~ 8.2K ERD-25V 4

Part No. Description e Deseription
BAO3670A | Dolby NR P.C.B. Ass'y 125, 127
212,223
0BO76098 | 17V Dolby NR P.C.B. 225, 227
Q101,103 | 0BO1910A | Transistor 25C900 R114,214 | 0BO1793A | Carbon Resistor 3.3K ERD-25V J
106,108 R116, 216 | 0BOI585A | Metal Film Resistor 3.3K ERO-25VK F
201,203 R118,124 |0BO1833A | Carbon Resistor 10K ERD-25V J
206, 208 218,224
Q102,104 | 0BO6O13A | Transistor 25A733 R119,219 |0BOS505A | Carbon Resistor  1.6K ERD-26V J
107, 202 R120,220 |0BOSGO1A | Carbon Resistor  1.5M ERD-25V J
204, 207 R121,221 | 0BOS664A | Carbon Resistor 1M ERD-25V J
Q105,205 | 0BOBOO1A | FET 2SK30A (D} R126,226 |0BO1879A | Carbon Resistor 33K ERD-25V J
zD1 0BOB004A | Zener Diode EQA0SS R128, 228 | 0BOSGB9A | Carbon Resistor 180K ERD-25V J
D101,104 | OBOOD30A | Germanium Diode NGO (P) R129,229 | OBO5S62A | Carbon Resistor 47K ERD-25V J
201,204 R131,231 | 0BO1781A | Carbon Resistor 1K ERD-25V J
D102,103 | OBO1599A | Silicon Varistor ~ KB162 R132, 232 | OBOBS67A | Carbon Resistor 33 ERD-25V 4
105, 202 R135, 137 | 0BOS600A | Carbon Resistor 270K ERD-25V J
203, 205 235, 237
VR101, 201 | 0BO1458A | Semi-fixed Volume 10K R136, 236 | OBO5596A | Carbon Resistor 220K ERD-25V J
VR102, 202| 0B01428A | Semi-fixed Volume 1K ct 0B01398A | Electrolytic Capacitor 2201 16V

Electrolytic Capacitor 10u 16V

Electrolytic Capacitor 1 16V,

P.P. Capacitor 5600P 50V G
P.P. Capacitor 0.0274 50V G
P.P, Capacitor 4700P 50V G
Mylar Capaciter ~ 0.1u 50V K

Electrolytic Capacitor 47u 6.3V
Mylar Capacitor 0.1 50V J
Mylar Capacitor ~ 0.33u 50V K
Mylar Capaciter ~ 1000P 50V K
Gate Pin




8.2

Main P.C.B. Ass'y

e

NG
Bk %

g&sz;wwggﬁ

e,

e AT

Fig. 8.2

Schematic | part No. Description
BA03898A | Main P.C.B. Ass'y
—PB Eq. Amp. —
Q101,102 | 0B06142A | Transistor 2502240 (BL)
201,202
Q103,105 | 0BOBO13A | Transistor 25A733
203, 205
Q104,204 | 0BOGO62A | Transistor 25C1222(2)
L101,201 | 0B03857A | 19K Coil 23mH
VR101, 201| 0BO1595A | Semi-fixed Volume 10K
R101,201 | 0BOBB33A | Carbon Resistor 100 ERD-25VS J
(Noiseless)
R102,202 | OBOGS65A | Carbon Resistor  1.2K ERD-25V J
R103,203 | 0BOSGG1A | Carbon Resistor 22K ERD-25V J
R104,119 | 0BO1921A | Carbon Resistor 330K ERD-26V J
204,219
R105,205 | 0BO1879A | Carbon Resistor 33K ERD-25V J
R106,206 | 0BOS505A | Carbon Resistor 1.5k ERD-26V J
R107,207 | 0B01920A | Carbon Resistor 100K ERD-26V J
R108, 114 |0BO1878A | Carbon Resistor  8.2K ERD-25VJ
120, 208
214220
R108,209 | 0BO1792A | Carbon Resistor 470 ERD-25V J
R110,210 | OBOSB3BA | Carbon Resistor 750 ERD-25V J
R111,118 |0B0S664A | Carbon Resistor ~ 3.9K ERD-25V J
211,218
R112,113 | 0BO1833A | Carbon Resistor 10K ERD-25V J
212,213
R115,215 |0BOS591A. | Carbon Resistor 15K ERD-25V J
R116,216 |0BO1877A | Carbon Resistor  6.8K ERD-25VJ
R117,121 |0BOSS63A | Carbon Resistor 56K ERD-25V J
217,221
R122,222 |0BO1888A | Carbon Resistor 10K ERD-25T J
€101,201 |0B0S636A | Tantalum Capacitor 22u 16V
€102,105 |0BO1289A | Ceramic Capacitor 220P 5OV
202, 205
€103,203 |0BO1780A | Mylar Capacitor 0.1 50V J
104,204 | 0BO1862A | Electrolytic Capacitor 224 16V
C106, 206 | 0BO1400A | Electrolytic Capacitor 1004 16V
€107, 207 |OBOS550A | Mylar Capacitor 1000P 50V J
C108,208 |0BOSB52A | Mylar Capacitor  4700P 50V J
©109,209 |0BOS653A | Mylar Capacitor  1500P 5OV 4
C110,210 |0BO1836A Electrolytic Capacitor 47u 10V
C111,211 {0BO1405A Electrolytic Capacitor 1u 16V
C112,212 {0B05530A | Mylar Capacitor 6800P 50V J
113,213 |0BOSO78A | S.P. Capacitor  680P 50V J
JA03033A | Noise Shield A Ass'y (2 pes.)
{Asssmbled with L101, 201)
— Line Amp. —
Q106, 206 |0BO1872A | Transistor 25C945 (L}
Q107, 207 | OBO6062A | Transistor 25C1222(2)
Q108, 208 | OBOB013A | Transistor 28A733
L102, 202 |0BO3919A Inductor 36mH
1103,203 | 0BO3563A | 19K Coil 23mH
R123,223 |0BOSG61A | Carbon Resistor 22K ERD-26V J
R124, 224 |0B05537A | Carbon Resistor 1.2M ERD-25V J
R125, 225 | 0OBO5700A | Carbon Resistor 470K ERD-25V J
R126, 226 |0B05673A | Carbon Resistor 5.6K ERD-25V J
R127,227 | 0B05505A | Carbon Resistor 1.5K ERD-25V J
R128,228 |0B01793A | Carbon Resistor 3.3K ERD-25V J

29




S';::lfe. rr':la;.lc Part No. Description S';'e‘: ""\Ia;.'c Part No. Description
R129,229| OBO1830A | Carbon Resistor 1.8K ERD-25V J csio 0BO5557A | Mylar Capacitor ~ 0.015u 50V J
R130,230| OB01921A | Carbon Resistor 330K ERD-25V J c311 0B01780A | Mylar Capacitor 0.1 50V J
R144,244| 0BO5834A | Metal Film Resistor 18K ERO-256VK G | €312 0B05788A | §.P. Capacitor 560P 50V J
R145,245| OBO5866A | Metal Film Resistor 560K ERO-25VK G| €313 0B09045A | Mylar Capacitor ~ 0.027u 50V J
VC101,201] 0B07122A | Trimmer Capacitor 20P - C314 0BO5685A | Mylar Capacitor  0.082u 50V J
C114, 214 | OB05638A | Tantalum Capacitor 1u 35V C315 0BO5687A | Mylar Capacitor ~ 1200P 50V J
C115,215 | 0BO5657A | Tantalum Capacitor 4.7u 35V €320 0BO1802A | Mylar Capacitor ~ 2200P 50V J
C116, 216 | OBO5550A | Myiar Capacitor 1000P 50V J
C117,217 | OBO5888A | S.P. Capacitor ~ 33P 50V J — Bias Osc.
C118,218 | OBO5828A | S.P. Capacitor ~ 3000P 50V J
C119,219 | OBO1913A | Mylar Capacitor ~ 1800P 50V J Q301,302 | 0BO1872A | Transistor 25C945
€120,220 | OBO5798A | Ceramic Capacitor 10P 50V L301 0BO3861A | Inductor 1.4mH
1L.302 0B06536A | Osc. Coil
— Rec. Amp. — R301, 302 | 0BO1564A | Carbon Resistor 82K ERO-25V J
R303, 304 | OBO5605A | Carbon Resistor 2.2 ERO-25V J

Q109, 209 | OBO6062A | Transistor 25C1222(2) C301 0BO5813A | Mylar Capacitor  0.056u 50V J
Q110,210 0B06013A | Transistor 2SA733 C302, 303 | 0B0O5652A | Mylar Capacitor 4700P 50V J
L.104, 105 | OBOOOG8A | Bias Trap Coil 10.5mH C304 0B01402A Electrolytic Capacitor 4.7u 25V

204, 205 C305 0OB0O5799A | S.P. Capacitor 0.039u 50V J
R131,136| OB01920A | Carbon Resistor 100K ERD-25V J

231, 236 — Miscellaneous —
R132,232| 0B05564A | Carbon Resistor 1M ERD-25V J
R133, 233 OBOSSO0A | Carbon Resistor 270K ERD-25V J 0B07770A Main P.C.B.
R134,234| 0OBO1879A | Carbon Resistor 33K ERD-25V J VR102, 202| 0B01458A Semi-fixed Volume 10K
R135,235| 0B01792A | Carbon Resistor 470 ERD-25V J R319 0B0O5938A Fail Safe Type Resistor 10 ERF-14F J
R137,237 | OB05661A | Carbon Resistor 22K ERD-25V J R320 0B05940A Fail Safe Type Resistor 5.6 ERF-14F J
R138,238 | 0BO1795A | Carbon Resistor 4.7K ERD-25V J C318 0B01673A Electrolytic Capacitor 1000u 18V
R139, 239 | 0B01793A | Carbon Resistor 3.3K ERD-25V J C319 0B0O5793A Electrolytic Capacitor 330u 25V
R140, 240 | OB0O1833A | Carbon Resistor 10K ERD-25V J C320 0BO160%A Myiar Capacitor 0.01u 50V J
R141,241 | 0BO1856A | Carbon Resistor 8.2K ERD-25T J SW301 0B07036A Record Switch
R142,242 | 0B05663A | Carbon Resistor 10 ERD-25V J TPL,R 0B03924A Test Pin
R143,243 | 0B05591A | Carbon Resistor 15K ERD-25V J CN1 BA03807A 10P Connector Ass'y
C121, 122 | 0B0O1405A | Electrolytic Capacitor 1u 16V CN2,3 BAO3808A 19P Connector Ass'y

221,222 ’ CN4 BAO33809A 14P Connector Ass'y
C123, 223 | 0BO5909A | Mylar Capacitor 0.12u 50V J CNS 0B0O8140A 5P Plug Pin
C124, 224 | 0BO1802A | Mylar Capacitor 2200P 50V J CN6 0B08156A 3P Plug Pin
C125, 225 | 0BO5652A | Mylar Capacitor 4700P 50V J 0B08450A 7P-H Connector Ass'y A206 (1 pce.)
C126, 226 | 0B0O5512A | Electrolytic Capacitor 2.2u 16V JAO3068A Record Arm Ass'y (1 pce.)
C127,227 | 0B05829A | S.P. Capacitor 150P 50V J OEOO166A Screw M2x4 Cylinder Head (2 pcs.)
C128,228 | 0B0O5611A | S.P. Capacitor 330P 35V K OEQOQ025A Washer 2mm Spring (2 pcs.)
C129,229 | OB05687A | Mylar Capacitor 1200P 50V J

— Tone Osc. —

1C301 0B061248 | IC 4558
Q303,304 | 0BO1872A | Transistor 2S8C945
L303 0B03857A | 19K Coil 23mH
VR301 0B0O1595A | Semi-fixed Volume 10K
R305, 306 | OB05661A | Carbon Resistor 22K ERD-25V J
R307,308 | 0BO1920A | Carbon Resistor 100K ERD-25Vv J

309,310

314,315
R311 OBO1789A | Carbon Resistor 330 ERD-25V J
R312 0B01878A | Carbon Resistor 8.2K ERD-25V J
R313 0B05561A | Carbon Resistor 18K ERD-25V J
R316 0B01921A | Carbon Resistor 330K ERD-256V J
R317 0BO01833A | Carbon Resistor 10K ERD-25V J
R318 0B01879A | Carbon Resistor 33K ERD-25V J
R323 0B05923A | Fail Safe Type Resistor 47 ERF-14F J
C306 0BO1674A | Electrolytic Capacitor 10u 25V
C307 0B09079A | S.P. Capacitor 620P 50V J
C308, 317 | 0B05832A | Mylar Capacitor 0.018u 50V J
C309, 316 | OB05681A | Mylar Capacitor 0.01u 50V J

30




8.3. Cal. AP.C.B. Ass'y

C (1000 pF): Mounted if compensation is required.

sy

151555

N

8.4. Cal. BP.C.B. Ass'y

f
|
|
|

=%

P

4]

-
i
B
i

st

[T ek

B P TTE

R

MR

%
R AR TB

T ————_—

Fig. 8.4
s;:f_ ",‘“a;_'c Part No. Description S;Z:"l‘\'a;"c Part No. Description
BAO3900A | Cal. P.C.B. A Ass'y BAO3901A| Cal. P.C.B.B Ass'y
0B07772A | Cal. P.C.B. A 0B0O7773A | Cal.P.C.B.B
D301,302 |0BO1909A | Silicon Diode 151555 Q305 0B01872A | Transistor 25C945
303, 304 VR701, 801|0B01597A | Semi-fixed Volume 200K
VR302, 303| 0BO7201A | Volume 2004 (B) VR702, 705/0B01812A | Semi-fixed Volume 100K
VR703, 704| 0BO7200A | Volume 10K (B) 706, 802
803, 804 805, 806
R702,802 |0BO1682A | Carbon Resistor 6.8K ERD-25T J R324 0B05661A | Carbon Resistor 22K ERD-25V J
R703,803 [0B0O1681A | Carbon Resistor 3.3K ERD-25T J C703,803 |0BO1456A | Ceramic Capacitor 47P 50V
R704, 804 |0B0O1846A | Carbon Resistor 47K ERD-25T J CN10 BAO3808A| 19P Connector Ass'y
PL301, 302 {0JO3570A Lamp 16V 40mA
303, 304
0OHO3636A | Lamp Cap A206 (4 pcs.)

31



8. 5. Switch P.C.B. Ass’y

(‘;

s;:ma:c Part No. Description SR‘;??nN‘zfic Part No. Description

BA03899A | Switch P.C.B. Assy R727,827 | 0BOS565A | Carbon Resistor  1.2K ERD-25V J

R728,828 | 0BOS559A | Carbon Resistor 680 ERD-25V J

0B0O7771A | Switch P.C.B. R729,829 | 0BO5591A | Carbon Resistor 15K ERD-25V J
R701,801 | 0BO1877A | Carbon Resistor  6.8K ERD-25V J R730,830 | 0BO1830A | Carbon Resistor 1.8K ERD-25V J
C701,801 | OBO1804A | Mylar Capacitor  3900P 50V J R731,732 | 0BO5779A | Carbon Resistor 3.3 ERD-25V J
C702,802 | OBOS681A | Mylar Capacitor  0.014 50V J 831, 832
CN7 BAOQ3B08A | 19P Connector Ass'y C322 0B05852A | Electrolytic Capacitor 1000u 10V

0BO7088A | Push Switch (1 pce.) C721, 821 O0BO1405A | Electrolytic Capacitor 1u 16V

- C722,822 | 0BO1389A | Electrolytic Capacitor 4.7u 16V
BAO3%04A | VR P.C.B. Ass'y C723,823 | 0BO1412A | Electrolytic Capacitor 10u 16V
_ Hesdphone Amp. — C724,824 | OBO1456A | Ceramic Capacitor 47P 50V
P P- C725, 825 0BO1400A | Electrolytic Capacitor 100u 16V
Q721,821 | 0OBO1910A Transistor 2SC900 Miscellaneo
Q722,822 | 0BOB0S3A | Transistor 2SA564 — Miscellaneous —
Q723,823 | 0BO1824A | Transistor 28C828 .
Q724,824 | 0BO6052A | Transistor 25C1383 0B07774A | VR P.C.B.
! VR303 0B07203A | Volume 100K (A) x 2
Q725,825 | OBO6051A | Transistor 2SAB83
R . VR304 0B07204A | Volume 10K (A) x 2
R322 0BO5940A | Fail Safe Type Resistor 5.6 ERF-14F J VR721 08079098 | vl o
R721,821 | 0BO1921A | Carbon Resistor 330K ERD-25V J : 2 '7?31 501807 ° “meh . 10 :g‘g 25T
R722,822 | 0BOS563A | Carbon Resistor 56K ERD-25v J | R 8:2' ats OBOT857A | Carbon Resistor 1K -
R723,7 i ERD- ' :
;gg 823 0B01902A | Carbon Resistor. 68K ERD-25V J cne 0B0B45 1A | 755 Pecs
R724,824 | OBOSGSOA | Carbon Resistor 12K ERD-25v 4 | CN11 0B0B1B4A | 3PS Post
R725,726 | 0BO1781A | Carbon Resistor 1K ERD-25V J
825, 826

32




8. 7. Meter P.C.B. Ass'y

z la
LEVEL METER f__ >

D711
56K (6) Y2040

10K

Rch

MAIN P.C.B.

Fig. 8.7

8. 8. DIN Pin Jack P.C.B. Ass'y

LEVEL METER
Lch

Fig. 8.8
sg‘;ﬁﬁg? Part No. Description SF‘: 2: ""\'a;.'c Part No. Description
BA03902A | Meter P.C.B. Ass'y R716, 816 | OBO5650A | Carbon Resistor 12K ERD-25V J
R717,817 | 0BO5511A | Carbon Resistor 820 ERD-25V J
0B07779A | Meter P.C.B. C321 0B01674A | Electrolytic Capacitor 10u 25V
Q711,712 | 0BO6062A | Transistor 2SC1222(2) C711,811 | 0BO1389A | Electrolytic Capacitor 4.7u 16V
811,812 C712,812 | OB0O5798A | Ceramic Capacitor 10P 50V
D711,811 | OBOGOG3A | Zener Diode YZ040B C713,813 | OBO5820A | Electrolytic Capacitor 22u 16V M{MS)
D712,812 | 0BO6007A | Silicon Varistor KB165 C714,814 | 0BO5819A | Electrolytic Capacitor 4.7u 16V M{MS)
VR711,811 0B01470A | Semi-fixed Volume 5K 0BO8151A | 5P Jack Ass’'y 3 {1 pce.)
R321 0BO5558A | Carbon Resistor 100 ERD-25V J)
R711,715 | 0OB0O1833A | Carbon Resistor 10K ERD-25V J BAO3726A | DIN Pin Jack P.C.B. Ass'y
811,815
R712,812 | 0B05822A | Meta! Film Resistor680K ERO-25VK G 0BO7638A | DIN Pin Jack P.C.B.
R713,813 | 0B05821A | Metal Film Resistor 56K ERO-25VK G 0BOB0Q7A | Jack Unit (1 pce.)
R714,814 | OB0O1920A | Carbon Resistor 100K ERD-25V J

33




8. 9. Power Supply P.C.B. Ass'y

} Power
Trans

250235 2835355
Fig. 8.9

S;::'"&a;_'c Part No. Description s;:::",‘\laot_'c Part No. Description

BAO03903A | Power Supply P.C.B. Ass'y 0B08153A | 3P Jack Ass'y 1 (1 pce.)

0J03399A Heat Sink (1 pce.)

0B07780A | Power Supply P.C.B. 0EOQ507A Nut Hex. M3 (4 pcs.)
Q401 0OB06013A | Transistor 2SA733 0EQ0607A Screw M3x8 Philips Pan Head (3A)
Q402 0B01872A | Transistor 25C945 (2 pcs.)
Q403, 404 | 0BO1823A | Transistor 25D235(Y) OEO0608A Screw M3x10 Philips Pan Head (3A)
D401 0B06093U | Silicon Diode MI-151R (2 pes.)
D402 0B06092U | Silicon Diode MI1-151
D403 0B01501U | Silicon Diode VO06C
D404 0BO60S9A | Zener Diode XZ107
D405 0B06116A | Zener Diode uz108B
D406 OB0O1909A | Silicon Diode 151555
R401 OB01789A | Carbon Resistor - 330 ERD-25V J
R402 0B05670A | Carbon Resistor 1.8M ERD-25V J
R403 0B05823A | Carbon Resistor 6.2K ERD-25V J
R404 OB01833A | Carbon Resistor 10K ERD-25V J
R405 0B05566A | Carbon Resistor 2.2K ERD-25V J
R406 0B05605A | Carbon Resistor 2.2 ERD-25V J
R407 0B05511A | Carbon Resistor 820 ERD-25V J
C401 0BO5839A | Electrolytic Capacitor 220u 50V
C402 0BO5831A | Electrolytic Capacitor 220u 35V
C403 OB0O1870A | Electrolytic Capacitor 1000u 26V
C404 0B01391A | Electrolytic Capacitor 220u 25V
C405 0B01398A Electrolytic Capacitor 220u 16V
C406 0B0O1404A | Electrolytic Capacitor 47u 6.3V

0B08127A | 4P Plug Pin (1 pce.}

34




8.10. Shut-off P.C.B. Ass'y

Governor
Power Supply

10P
Plug PC.B.

Start SW.[
Solenoid[

Pause SW.
Counter
Memory SW.

Fig. 8.10.1 Serial No. A206.7 05001 and greater (Hall IC System)

CN9

Governor
Power Supply.

10P plug
P.C.B.

= = =

:;- hm » 50 2
g (&Y b=

@ b1 > g
o 3% 3 55 3
o j=3 Q
a OE @A

@©

=

Fig. 8.10.2 Up to serial No. A206.7 05000 (Reed Switch System)

8.11. MHX Governor B

Fig. 8.11

35




S;:fe- n:\la;:c Part No. Description Slg:: ";\f;:c Part No. Description
BAOQ3950A | Shut-off P.C.B. Ass’y RG0S5, 609 | 0BO1795A | Carbon Resistor  4.7K ERD-25V J
(Serial No. A206.7 05001 and greater) 620
R606, 607 | 0B05562A | Carbon Resistor 47K ERD-25V J
0BO7784A | Shut-off P.C.B. RGO8, 612 | 0BO1833A | Carbon Resistor 10K ERD-25V J
Q601 0OBO1695A | Transistor 2SA496 621,625
Q602, 603 | 0BO1872A | Transistor 28C945 R610,619 | OBO5505A | Carbon Resistor  1.5K ERD-25V J
604, 608 R611 0BO5595A | Carbon Resistor 390K ERD-25V J
Q605, 606 | OBO6013A | Transistor 2SA733 R613,616 | OBO5661A Carbon Resistor 22K ERD-25V J
607 618, 630
ZD601 0BOG063A | Zener Diode YZ-040B R614 0B01877A | Carbon Resistor 6.8K ERD-25V J
D601 0B06092U | Silicon Diode Mi-151 R615 0BO1792A | Carbon Resistor 470 ERD-25V J
D602, 603 | OBO1909A | Silicon Diode 181555 R617 0BO5568A Carbon Resistor 120K ERD-25V J
604, 605 R622, 624 | 0BO5597A | Carbon Resistor 680K ERD-25V J
R601, 604 | 0BO1781A | Carbon Resistor 1K ERD-25V J R623 0B01921A | Carbon Resistor 330K ERD-25V J
R602 0BO1830A | Carbon Resistor 1.8K ERD-25V J R627 0B05940A Fail Safe Type Resistor 5.6 ERF-14F J
R603 0B05569A | Carbon Resistor 47 ERD-25V J R628 0B05674A | Carbon Resistor 820K ERD-25V J
R605, 609 | OBO1795A | Carbon Resistor ~ 4.7K ERD-25V J R629 0BO1920A | Carbon Resistor 100K ERD-25V J
620 C601, 603 | 0BO1173A Electrolytic Capacitor 1u 25V
R606, 607 | OBO5562A | Carbon Resistor 47K ERD-25V J 605
R608, 612 | OBO1833A - | Carbon Resistor 10K ERD-25V J C602,611 | 0T04027A | Ceramic Capacitor 680P 50V
621, 625 C604, 608 | 0BO5817A Electrolytic Capacitor 33u 16V M{MS)
R610,619 | 0BOSS05A | Carbon Resistor  1.5K ERD-25V J €606 0BO1835A | Electrolytic Capacitor 2200u 18V
R611,623 | OBO1921A [ Carbon Resistor 330K ERD-25V J c607 O0BO1674A | Electrolytic Capacitor 10u 25V
R613,618 | 0BO1920A | Carbon Resistor 100K ERD-25V J C609 0B0S5815A Electrolytic Capacitor 1.5u 25V M{MS)
629 C610 0B01502A Electrolytic Capacitor 330u 16V
R614,616 | OBO5661A | Carbon Resistor 22K ERD-25V J C612 0OB01609A | Myiar Capacitor  0.07u 50V K
626, 630 0BOB0O01A | Tab (2 pcs.)
R615 0B0O1792A |Carbon Resistor 470 ERD-25V J 0B08152A | 4P Jack Ass'y 2 (1 pce.)
R617 0BO5568A | Carbon Resistor 120K ERD-25V J
R622, 624 | 0BO5597A Carbon Resistor fSBOK ERD-25V J OB08204A | MHX Governor B
R627 0B05940A | Fail Safe Type Resistor 5.6 ERF-14F J
R628 0B05674A |Carbon Resistor 820K ERD-25V J
C601, 603 | 0BO1173A | Electrolytic Capacitor 1u 25V
C602, 611 | 0T04027A | Ceramic Capacitor 680P 50V
C604 0B09116A | Electrolytic Capacitor 15u 16V M(MS)
C605 0B0O1664A | Electrolytic Capacitor 0.22u 25V M(MS)
C606 0B0O1835A | Electrolytic Capacitor 2200u 18V
C607 0B0O1674A Electrolytic Capacitor 10u 25V
C608 0B0O5817A | Electrolytic Capacitor 33u 16V M{MS)
C609 0BO5815A | Electrolytic Capacitor 1.5u 25V M(MS)
C610 0BO1502A | Electrolytic Capacitor 330u 16V
C612 0B0O1609A Myiar Capacitor 0.01u 50V
C613 0B0O9117A | Electrolytic Capacitor 10u 25V M{MS)
0BO8001A | Tab {2 pcs.)
0BO8152A | 4P Jack Ass'y 2 {1 pce.)
BA03722B | Shut-off P.C.B. Ass'y
{Up to serial No. A206.7 05000)
0B07639D | Shut-off P.C.B.
Q601 0BO1695A | Transistor 2SA496
Q602,603 | 0B01872A | Transistor 25C945
604, 608
Q605, 606 | OBO6013A | Transistor 25A733
607
ZD601 0BO6063A | Zener Diode YZ-040B
D601 0806092V Silicon Diode MI-151
D602, 603 | 0BO1909A | Silicon Diode 181655
604, 605
R601,604 | 0B01781A | Carbon Resistor 1K ERD-25V J
R602 0BO1830A | Carbon Resistor  1.8K ERD-25V J
R603 0OBO5569A | Carbon Resistor 47 ERD-25V J

36



9. MECHANISM ASS’Y AND PARTS LIST

9. 1. Synthesis (A01)

06

& e
¢ S © L03
©
Lo1
Fig. 9.1
S;';:Tﬁg? Part No. Description Q'ty Sg::fmﬁgc Part No. Description Q'ty

A01 Synthesis 07 0OHO3399A |S.F.R. Cover 4
08 0HO3412A |VRCap B 1
01 0A00518C | Rubber Foot 4 09 OHO3411A |[VR Cap A 3
02 0A03253A | Cabinet 1 10 0OHO3580A | VR Sieeve B 4
OMO3619A | Gate Screen Plate 1 1 HAO03746A | VR Knob D Ass'y 6
OMO3339A | Caution Label 1 LO1 OEO0594A | Screw M3x8 Philips Binding 5

03 OMO3885A | Cabinet Plate 1 Head (Bronze)
04 JAO3232A | Chassis Ass'y 1 L02 0EO00197A | Washer 3mm Bronze 5
05 HAQ3756A | Front Panel Ass'y Black 1 103 OEO0701A | Screw M3x10 Philips Binding 4

HAO03742A | Front Panel Ass'y Silver 1 Head (Bronze)
06 HAQ3675A | Handle Ass'y Black 2 LO4 OEOQ0253A | Washer 3mm 4
HAOQ3632A | Handle Ass’y Silver 2 LO5 OEO0700A | Screw M5x16 Philips Pan Head 4

(2A)




9. 2. Chassis Ass'y
9. 2.1. Chassis Ass'y {1/2) (A02-1)

. Sch ti L. 0
S%heefmﬁgc Part No. Description Q'ty ;e:.ml\ak;.c Part No. Description Q'ty
A02-1 JAO3316A | Chassis Ass'y (1/2) Black 1 | A021 JA03232A | Chassis Ass'y (1/2) Silver 1
01 BAO3904A | VR P.C.B. Ass'y 1 01 BAO3904A | VR P.C.B. Ass'y !
02 JA03231A | Main Chassis Ass’y 1 02 | JAO3S231A | Main Chassis Ass'y :

03 JAD3229A | Front Control Ass'y 1 03 JAO3229A | Front Control Ass'y
04 CAO03310A | 60011 Mechanism Ass’y Black 1 04 CA03255B |6001! Mechamsr.n' Ass'y Silver 1
Lo1 OEQ0B06A | Screw M3x6 Philips Pan Head (3A)| 7 LO1 OE00B0BA | Screw M3xG Philips Pan Head (3A) 7

38



9. 2.2. Chassis Ass'y (2/2) (A02-2)

L08

04(A0D)

12

03(A06)

02(A05)

LO1

39



Schematic

Ref. No. Part No. Description Q'ty

A02-2 JAO3316A | Chassis Ass’y (2/2) Black 1
01 BAO3903A | Power Supply P.C.B. Ass'y 1
02 JAO3064A | Record Link Ass'y 1
03 JAO3061A | Push Button Ass'y 1
04 JAO3063A | Power Switch Ass'y 1
05 0J03421A | Dolby NR P.C.B. Pad 2
06 0J03417A | Meter Escutcheon 1
07 JAO3230A | Meter Ass'y 1
08 BAO3670A | Dolby NR P.C.B. Ass'y 1
09 BAO3902A | Main P.C.B. Ass’y 1
10 JAQ3226A | Rear Panel Ass'y 120V 1

JAO3236A | Rear Panel Ass'y 220V 1
JAO3234A | Rear Panel Ass'y 220V/240V 1
JAO3237A | Rear Panel Ass'y 240V 1
JAO3239A | Rear Panel Ass'y 220V 1
JAQ3238A | Rear Panel Ass’'y 240V 1
JAO3233A | Rear Panel Ass'y 100V 1
11 OEOO037A | Earth Lug B-5 2
12 0B08452A | Headphone Jack 1

LO1 OEQOB06A | Screw M3x6 Philips Pan Head (3A)| 3

L02 0EQ0612A |Screw M3x6 Philips Pan Head (2A) 2

LO3 OEQO0505A | Screw M3x6 Philips Countersunk 2

Lo4 OEQ0157A |Washer 3mm Collar 11

L05 OEQ0589A | Screw M3x6 Philips Pan Head 7

{Bronze)
LO6 OEO0071A |Washer 3mm Fiber 1
LO7 OEQ0607A |Screw M3x8 Philips Pan Head 3
(3A)
LO8 OEQO660A |Screw M3x12 Philips Pan Head 1
(3A)

A02-2 JA03232A | Chassis Ass'y (2/2) Silver 1
01 BAO3903A | Power Supply P.C.B. Ass'y 1
02 JAQ3064A | Record Link Ass'y 1
03 JAO3061A | Push Button Ass'y 1
04 JAO3063A | Power Switch Ass'y 1
05 0J03421A | Dolby NR P.C.B. Pad 2
06 0J03417A | Meter Escutcheon 1
07 JAO3230A | Meter Ass'y 1
08 BA03670A | Dolby NR P.C.B. Ass’y 1
09 BAO3902A | Main P.C.B. Ass'y 1
10 JA03226A | Rear Panel Ass'y 120V 1

JAQ3236A | Rear Panel Ass'y 220V 1
JAO3234A | Rear Panel Ass'y 220V/240V 1
JAO3237A | Rear Panel Ass'y 240V 1
JAO3239A | Rear Panel Ass'y 220V 1
JAO3238A | Rear Panel Ass'y 240V 1
JAO3233A | Rear Panel Ass'y 100V 1
11 OEOQO037A | Earth Lug B-5 2
12 0B08452A | Headphone Jack 1

LO1 OEOO0B06A | Screw M3x6 Philips Pan Head (3A)| 3

L02 OE00612A | Screw M3x6 Philips Pan Head {2A)| 2

LO3 OEOO0505A | Screw M3x6 Philips Countersunk 2

LO4 OE00157A | Washer 3mm Collar 11

L05 OEQ0589A | Screw M3x6 Philips Pan Head 7

(Bronze)

L06 OEOO071A | Washer 3mm Fiber 1

LO7 OEQ0B07A | Screw M3x8 Philips Pan Head (3A)] 3

LO8 OEOO0660A | Screw M3x12 Philips Pan Head 1

(3A)

40




9. 3. 60011 Mechanism Ass’y (A03)

Fig. 9.3
SCR';:_'“'\"I‘E." Part No. Description Q'ty Sg;:_mﬁg_c Part No. Description 'ty

A03 CAO03310A | 60011 Mechanism Ass'y Black 1 11 0C03883A | Eject Linkage Collar 1
12 0CO3900A | Eject Arm Spring 1

01 0C03892A | Button Cam B 3 13 0C03882A | Lock Plate Slide Lever 1
02 0CO3893A | Button Cam C 1 14 CAQ3257A | Eject Bar Ass'y 1
03 0C03891A | Button Cam A 1 15 0C03881A | Front Hold Plate 1
04 0C03894A | Button Plate 6 16 CA03262A | Button Stopper Ass’y 1
05 CA03260B |Deck Button S Ass'y 2 17 0C03945A | Lock Plate Stopper 1
06 CAO03261B | Deck Button R Ass’y 4 18 CAO03258A | Side Plate L Ass'y 1
07 CA03263A |Pause Lock Plate Ass'y 1 19 0C03885A | Lid Damper Rubber 1
08 0C03896B | Lock Plate 1 20 0C03884A | Lid Adjust Plate 1
09 0CO3899A | Pause Lock Spring B 2 21 0C03905A | Lever Collar 1
10 0CO03897A | Lock Plate Slide Spring 1 22 0CO3904A |Eject Joint Bar 1

41




Schematic

Schematic

Ref. No. Part No. Description Q'ty Ref. No. Part No. Description Q'ty
23 0CO03887A | Side Plate L Bolt 1 13 0C03882A | Lock Plate Slide Lever 1
24 0C03878A | Button Guide 1 14 CAO03257A | Eject Bar Ass'y 1
25 0C03880A | Button Spring Holder 1 15 0C03881A | Front Hold Plate 1
26 0CO3879A | Button Spring 1 16 CA03262A | Button Stopper Ass'y 1
27 CAO03265A | Shut-off Arm Ass'y 1 17 0C03945A | Lock Plate Stopper 1
28 0CO3906A | Solenoid Pin 1 18 CA03258A | Side Plate L Ass’'y 1
29 BA03727A | Solenoid Sub Ass'y 1 19 0C03885A | Lid Damper Rubber 1
30 0C03907A | Shut-off Bar 1 20 0CO3884A | Lid Adjust Plate 1
31 0C03901A | Lock Shaft 1 21 0CO3905A | Lever Collar 1
32 0CO3895A | Button Shaft 1 22 0CO03904A | Eject Joint Bar 1
33 CAO03311A | Mechanism Ass’y (Serial No. 1 23 0C03887A | Side Piate L Bolt 1

A206.7 05001 and greater) 24 0C03878A | Button Guide 1
CA03256B | Mechanism Ass'y (Up to serial 1 25 0CO3880A | Button Spring Holder 1
No. A206.7 05000) 26 0CO03879A | Button Spring 1

34 0CO3903A | Lid Shaft 1 27 CA03265A | Shut-off Arm Ass'y 1

35 0CO03902A | Lid Spring 2 28 0CO3906A | Soienoid Pin 1

36 0CO3889A | Side Plate R Bolit 1 29 BA03727A | Solenoid Sub Ass'y 1

37 0C03888A | Side Plate R Collar 1 30 0C03907A | Shut-off Bar 1

38 0CO03886A | Side Plate L Collar 1 31 0CO03901A | Lock Shaft 1

39 BAO3950A | Shut-off P.C.B. Ass'y (Serial No. 1 32 0C03895A | Button Shaft 1

A206.7 05001 and greater) 33 CAO03311A | Mechanism Ass'y (Serial No. 1
BA03722B | Shut-off P.C.B. Ass’y (Up to serial 1 A206.7 05001 and greater)
No. A206.7 05000} CA03256B | Mechanism Ass’y {Up to serial 1

40 CAOQ03259A | Side Plate R Ass'y 1 No. A206.7 05000)

41 0CO03890A | Rear Hold Plate 1 34 0OCO3903A | Lid Shaft 1

42 CAO3308A | Cassette Case Ass'y Black 1 35 0CO3902A | Lid Spring 2

43 0CO3898A | Pause Lock Spring 1 36 0CO3889A | Side Plate R Bolt 1

44 0B0O7551A | 10P Plug Board 1 37 0OCO3888A | Side Plate R Caliar 1

45 0HO03628A | Button Cover REC. Black 1 38 0CO3886A | Side Plate L Collar 1

46 OHO03629A | Button Cover REW. Black 1 39 BAQ3950A | Shut-off P.C.B. Ass'y (Serial No. 1

47 OHO3630A | Button Cover STOP Black 1 A206.7 05001 and greater)

48 0HO03632A | Button Cover PLAY Black 1 BAO3722B | Shut-off P.C.B. Ass'y (Up to serial| 1

49 OHO03631A | Button Cover F.F, Black 1 ‘ No. A206.7 05000)

50 OHO3633A | Button Cover PAUSE Black 1 40 CAO03259A | Side Plate R Ass'y 1
LO1 0ECO0121A | Screw M2.6x6 Philips Pan Head 1 41 0C03890A | Rear Hold Plate 1
L02 OEO00226A | Screw M2.6x4 Philips Pan Head 1 42 CAOD3307A .| Cassette Case Ass’y Silver 1
LO3 OEO00181A | E-Ring 3mm 2 43 0C03898A | Pause Lock Spring 1
LO4 OEQ0612A | Screw M3x6 Philips Pan Head (2A) 4 44 0BO7551A | 10P Piug Board 1
L0O5 OEO0698A | E-Ring 2.bmm 2 45 0OHO03404B | Button Cover REC. Silver 1
L06 0EQ0134A | E-Ring 4mm 2 46 O0HO03405B | Button Cover REW. Silver 1
L07 OEO0610A | Screw M3x12 Philips Pan Head(3A)| 1 47 OHO03406B | Button Cover STOP Silver 1
Lo8 OEQOB06A | Screw M3x6 Philips Pan Head (3A)| 7 48 0HO3407B | Button Cover PLAY Silver 1
LO9 OE00166A | Screw M2x4 Cylinder Head 1 49 0OHO03408B | Button Cover F.F. Silver 1
L10 OEQ0222A | E-Ring 2mm 5 50 0HO03409B | Button Cover PAUSE Silver 1
L11 OEOO0509A | Screw M3x6 Philips Pan Head 2 LO1 OEQ0121A | Screw M2.6x6 Philips Pan Head 1
L12 0E00172A | Washer 3mm Toothed Lock 2 L02 0E00226A | Screw M2.6x4 Philips Pan Head 1
L13 OEQ0622A | Screw M3x5 Philips Pan Head (2A)| 2 LO3 OECO181A | E-Ring 3mm 2
L14 0E00597A | Washer 3mm 2 LO4 OEQ0612A | Screw M3x6 Philips Pan Head (2A) | 4 |

L05 OEQO698A | E-Ring 2.5mm 2

A03 CA03255B | 6001 Mechanism Ass’y Silver 1 LO6 OE00134A | E-Ring 4mm 2

Lo7 OEO00B610A | Screw M3x12 Philips Pan Head(3A})| 1

01 0C03892A | Button Cam B 3 Lo8 OEOO606A | Screw M3x6 Philips Pan Head (3A) 7

02 0C03893A | Button Cam C 1 LO9 OEQD166A | Screw M2x4 Cylinder Head 1

03 0CO03891A | Button Cam A 1 Lio 0OEQ0222A | E-Ring 2mm 5

04 0C03894A | Button Plate 6 L11 OEOQO509A | Screw M3x6 Philips Pan Head 2

05 CA03260B | Deck Button S Ass'y 2 L12 OEO00172A | Washer 3mm Toothed Lock 2

06 CA03261B | Deck Button R Ass'y 4 L13 0E00622A | Screw M3x5 Philips Pan Head (2A) 2

07 CAQ3263A | Pause Lock Plate Ass'y 1 L14 0EQ0597A | Washer 3mm 2

08 0C03896B | Lock Plate 1

09 0CO3899A | Pause Lock Spring B 2

10 0C03897A | Lock Plate Slide Spring 1

11 0CO3883A | Eject Linkage Collar 1

12 0CO03900A | Eject Arm Spring 1

42



9.4. Front Control Ass’y (A04)

Fig. 9.4

9.5. Record Link Ass’y (A05) 9. 6. Push Button Ass'y (A06)

& .

g .

Fig. 9.6

43



Schematic

Ref. No. Part No. Description Q'ty
A04 JA03229A | Front Control Ass'y 1
) 01 OHO03636A | Lamp Cap Orange 4

02 0B08458B | Lamp Holder 4
03 0J03792A | VR Holder 1
04 0JO3790A | Switch Cover 1
05 JAO3061A | Push Button Ass'y 6
06 0J03410C | Switch Holder 1
07 BAO3899A | Switch P.C.B. Ass'y 1
08 0J03791A | Cal. Cover 1
09 BAO3900A | Cal. P.C.B. A Ass'y 1
10 BAO3901A | Cal. P.C.B. B Ass'y 1
LO1 OEOOBOBA | Screw M3x6 Philips Pan Head (3A)| 4
.02 0OE00226A | Screw M2.6x4 Philips Pan Head 2
LO03 0EQO0612A | Screw M3x6 Philips Pan Head (2A)| 2
A05 JA03064A | Record Link Assy 1
01 0J03396A | Record Link Collar 1
02 0J03420A | Record Link 1
03 0J03423A | Record Link Spring 1
04 0J03419A | Record Arm Chassis 1
LO1 OEO0B07A | Screw M3x8 Philips Pan Head (3A)] 1
A06 JAO03061A | Push Button Ass’y 7
01 0J03413A | Push Button 1
02 0J03414A | Switch Spring 1
03 0J03412A | Push Button Flange 1

a4




9.7. Rear Panel Ass'y (A07)

Fig. 9.7

9.8. Power Transformer Ass’y (A08)
02

Ol

LOI

Fig. 9.8

45

9.9. Power Switch Ass'y (A09)

Fig.9.10



S;l;:m;;l‘c Part No. Description Q'ty S;I;:.m“all'g‘c Part No. Description Q'ty
A07 JA03226A | Rear Panel Ass'y 120V 1 AD9 JAO3063A | Power Switch Ass'y 1
JAO3236A | Rear Panel Ass'y 220V 1
JA03234A | Rear Panel Ass'y 220V/240V 1 01 0B07083U | Power Switch 1
JAO3237A | Rear Panel Ass'y 240V 1 0B07130U | Power Switch 1
JAO03239A | Rear Panel Ass'y 220V 1 02 0J03408A | Power Switch Holder 1
JA03238A | Rear Panel Ass’y 240V 1 L01 OEQOB06A | Screw M3x6 Philips Pan Head (3A)| 2
JAO03233A | Rear Panel Ass'y 100V 1
A10 JAO3230A |Meter Ass'y 1
01 JAO3228A | Rear Panel Sub Ass'y 1
02 JAO03227A | Power Transformer Ass’y 120V 1 01 0B08453A | Level Meter 2
JAO3241A | Power Transformer Ass'y 220V 1 02 0MO03424B | Meter Cushion 1
JAO3242A | Power Transformer Ass'y 240V 1 03 0J03418A | Lamp House 2
JAO3240A | Power Transformer Ass'y 100V 1 04 JAQ3052A | Meter Holder Sub Ass’y 1
03 BAO03726A | DIN Pin Jack P.C.B. Ass'y 1 05 OBO8155A | Meter Lamp 2
04 0J03277A | Metal Seat Nut 2 06 BAO3902A | Meter P.C.B. Ass'y 1
05 OBO8350A | Power Cord 120V 1 LO1 0EQ0602A | Screw M3x4 Philips Countersunk 4
0B08149U | Power Cord 220V 1 LO2 OEOOB06A | Screw M3x6 Philips Pan Head (3A}| 2
0OB08348A | Power Cord 240V 1
OBO8093A | Power Cord 220V 1
0OBO08266A | Power Cord 240V 1
0B08219B | Power Cord 100V 1
06 0B08037U | Cord Bushing C 1
0B08325U | Cord Bushing E 1
0BO8351A | Cord Bushing 1
07 0A03154B | Cord Spacer 1
08 0B08024U | 3P Terminal Strip 1
09 0B08410A | 3P Terminal Insulator 1
LO1 OEO0588A | Screw M3x8 Philips Pan Head 4
(Bronze)
LO02 OE00157A | Washer 3mm Coliar 10
LO3 OEOO0589A | Screw M3x6 Philips Pan Head 4
(Bronze)
LO4 OEO0757A | Screw M3x6 Philips Pan Head 2
{Plastics)
LO5 OEOOO37A | Earth Lug B-5 1
L06 OEQ0758A | Nut Hex. M3 Plastics 2
A08 JAO3227A | Power Transformer Ass'y 120V 1
JA03241A | Power Transformer Ass'y 220V 1
JA03242A | Power Transformer Ass'y 240V 1
JAOQ3240A | Power Transformer Ass'y 100V 1
01 0B06575A | Power Transformer 120V 1
0BO6576A | Power Transformer 220V/240V 1
OBO6579A | Power Transformer 100V 1
02 0JO3051A | Transformer Shield Plate 1
03 0B08342A | Spark Kilier 120V 1
OBO7096A | Spark Killer 220V 1
0B08240A | Spark Kitler 240V 1
0B08363A | Spark Killer 100V 1
04 0B0O8410A | 3P Terminal Insulator 1
05 0B08024U | 3P Terminal Strip 1
06 0J03422A | Transformer Holder 1
L01 OEQO0GO6A | Screw M3x6 Philips Pan Head (3A) | 2
LO2 OEOO0510A | Screw M3x8 Philips Pan Head {2A) | 2
OEOO810A | Screw M3x8 Philips Pan Head 2
(Plastics)

46




9.11. Mechanism Ass'y

9.11.1. Mechanism Ass’y (1/2) (B01-1)

LOI
02

Fig. 9.11.1

47



s;';::“’a:'f Part No. Description Q'ty
BO1-1 CAO03311A | Mechanism Ass'y {1/2) (Serial No. | 1
A206.7 05001 and greater)
01 CAO03266B | Mechanism Chassis B Ass'y 1
02 CAOQ03140A | Brake Ass'y 1
03 0C036948 | Base Return Spring 2
04 CA03267B | Head Base B Ass'y 1
05 0C06243A | Washer W4-8-0.2F 3
06 0C03908B | Cassette Guide 2
07 0C03613A | Washer 1.6mm Plastics 3
08 CAO03300A | Reel Hub C Ass'y 2
09 0C03612C | Back Tension Spring 1
10 0C03651A | Counter Belt E 1
11 CAO03305A | Counter Holder Ass'y 1
12 0C03863A | Head Base Spacer 1
13 0C03994A | Supply Mylar Washer 1
14 0C04004A | Sleeve Ring 1
LO1 0OEQO0166A | Screw M2x4 Cylinder Head 1
L02 OEO00181A | E-Ring 3mm 3
LO3 0EQ0226A | Screw M2.6x4 Philips Pan Head 2
L04 OE00165A | E-Ring 1.2mm 2
L05 OEQ0219A | Screw M2.6x5 Philips Pan Head 2
B01-1 CA03256B | Mechanism Ass'y (1/2) 1
(Up to serial No. A206.7 05000}

01 CA03266B | Mechanism Chassis B Ass'y 1
02 CAQ03140A | Brake Ass’y 1
03 0C03694B | Base Return Spring 2
04 CA03267B | Head Base B Ass'y 1
05 0C06243A | Washer W4-8-0.2F 3
06 0C03908B | Cassette Guide 2
07 0CO03613A | Washer 1.6mm Plastics 3
08 CAOQ03300A | Reel Hub C Ass'y 2
09 0C03612C | Back Tension Spring 1
10 0CO03651A | Counter Belt E 1
11 CAO03271A | Counter Holder Ass'y 1
12 0OCO03863A | Head Base Spacer 1
13 0OCO03994A | Supply Mylar Washer 1
14 0C04004A | Sleeve Ring 1
LO1 OEQQ166A '} Screw M2x4 Cylinder Head 1
L02 OEO00181A | E-Ring 3mm 3
LO3 OE00226A | Screw M2.6x4 Philips Pan Head 2
LO4 OEO0165A | E-Ring 1.2mm 2
LO5 OE00219A | Screw M2.6x5 Philips Pan Head 2

48




9.11.2. Mechanism Ass'y (2/2) {(B01-2)

Fig. 9.11.2

49



Sa:if"Nazf Part No. Description Q'ty
B801-2 CAO03311A |Mechanism Ass’y (2/2)} Serial No. 1
A206.7 05001 and greater)
01 0CO03649A |See-Saw Arm Spring 1
02 0C03647B |See-Saw Arm 1
03 CAQ03301B |[ldler Pulley Ass'y 1
04 0C03646A |FRP Lever B 1
05 0C03650B | Lever Spring 1
06 0C03648A |See-Saw Arm Pipe 1
07 0C03748A |Slide Plate Spring 1
08 0C03744B |Pause Slide Plate 1
09 0C03746C | Pause Bar 1
10 0CO3668A | Driving Belt 1
11 CAO03225A |Flywheel B Ass'y 1
12 CAO03226A |Flywheel Holder C Ass'y 1
13 0C03591A |Cord Holder 1
14 OCO3800A | Pause Switch Mylar 1
15 0C03743A |Pause Switch 1
16 0CO3799E |Belt Guide 1
17 0C03774A |Base Cam Spring 1
18 0C03773C |Base Cam 1
19 0C03791A |Record Lock Spring B 1
20 0C03652C |Record Lock B 1
21 0C03775C |Base Cam Shaft 1
22 0C03805B | Stud Collar B 3
23 CAO03141A |Mute Switch Ass'y 1
24 CA03231A |Start Switch C Ass’y 1
25 0C03704A |Record Sensor Linkage B 1
26 0C03909A |Record Sensor B 1
27 0C03546A |Record Lock Shaft 1
28 0B0O3067A |Bind Hoider 1
29 CA03253B |MHX Motor Ass'y B 1
30 0C03971B | Shield Cover Stud 2
31 0C03174A |Washer 2.1mm Plastics 1
32 0B08204A |MHX Governor B 1
33 0C03970B | Shield Cover 1
LO1 QEQ0226A |Screw M2.6x4 Philips Pan Head 2
L02 0E00222A |E-Ring 2mm 1
LO3 OEQ00142A |Washer 2.6mm 1
L04 0E00229A | Screw M2.6x10 Philips Pan Head 1
LO5 0EOO0031A |Washer 4mm 4
LO6 0EQO0181A |E-Ring 3mm 2
LO7 OEQ00228A | Screw M2.6x6 Philips Pan Head 3
(FT)
LO8 OEOO0004A | Screw M2x8 Cylinder Head 1
LO9 OEOQOO25A |Washer 2mm Spring 1
L10 OEQ0218A |Screw M2x10 Cylinder Head 1
L11 0E00231A | Screw M2.6x8 Philips Pan Head 1
(FT)
L12 OEOOOO8A | Screw M2.6x8 Philips Countersunk 1
L13 OEQ0223A |Screw M2x10 Philips Countersunk 1
L14 OEQ0220A | Screw M2.6x8 Philips Pan Head 3
L15 OEQ0219A | Screw M2.6x5 Philips Pan Head 3
L16 OE00233A |Washer 2.6mm Toothed Lock 3
BO1-2 CA03256B | Mechanism Ass'y (2/2) 1
(Up to serial No. A206.7 05000)
Note: Parts are the same as CA03311A Mechanism
Ass'y (2/2)

50




9.12. Cassette Case Ass'y (B02) 9.14. Counter Holder Ass'y (B04)

\y\((@.m

o e,
[? 07

Lo3—=&
Fig. 9.14.1 Serial No. A206.7 05001 and greater
(Hall 1C System)

Fig. 9.14.2 Up to Serial No. A206.7 05000
{Reed Switch System)

9.16. MHX Motor Ass'y B (B06)

Fig. 9.13

51



9.17. Record/Playback Head Ass’y (B07)

S;Il&f;r“a“t;.c Part No. Description Q'ty
LO 1 12 0C03862A | Erase Head 1
13 0C03996A | Cord Holder A 1
l LO1 OE00042A | E-Ring 1.5mm 1
LO2 OEQ0166A | Screw M2x4 Cylinder Head 1
LO3 OEOO004A | Screw M2x8 Cylinder Head 1
: LO 2 LO4 OEOO0185A | Screw M2x6 Cylinder Head 1
LO5 0E00029A | Washer 2mm 1
LO6 OEO0120A | Screw M2.6x3 Phitips Pan Head 3
LO7 OEO0002A | Screw M2x3 Cylinder Head 2
. 08 OE00025A | Washer 2mm Spring 2
O 5 L09 OE00218A | Screw M2x10 Cylinder Head 1
B04 CAO03305A | Counter Holder Ass’y {(Serial No. 1
A206.7 05001 and greater)
01 0C03933A | Counter Knob 1
02 CAQ03309A | Tape Counter Sub Ass'y 1
03 0C03934A | Memory Switch Knob 1
04 04 | 0BO7051A | Memory Switch 1
. 05 0C03931B | Counter Holder 1
Fig. 9.17 06 0C040068 | Hall IC Bracket 1
07 BAO3951A [ Hall IC P.C.B. Ass'y 1
LO1 OEOO0166A |Screw M2x4 Cylinder Head 2
LO2 OE00B612A | Screw M3x6 Philips Pan Head {2A)| 2
S;l‘::m’\all:,ic Part No. Description Q'ty L03 OEQ0746A | Screw M2x6 Philips Binding Head 1
BO4 CA03271A |Counter Holder Ass” 1
BO2 | CAD3308A | Cassette Case Ass'y Black 1 (Jg'loe;eria' No ;‘2‘(’)6 7 050001
01 0HO03581B | Lid Cover Biack 1 01 0C03933A | Counter Knob 1
02 | 0C04002C | Cassette Lid ! 02 | CA03279A | Tape Counter Ass'y 1
03 CA03274A | SP Base Plate Ass'y 1
L 03 0CO03934A | Memory Switch Knob 1
04 0C03924A | Cassette Stabilizer 2 04 0BO7051A | Memory Switch 1
05 | OMO03638B | Silver Plate 600 1 - 00039714 | Conmeny o dz .
06 CA03273B | Cassette Well Ass'y 1 Pt 0803924 Tes“t o r )
LOT | OEOD699A | Screw M2x4 Cylinder Head 4 oy 08076408 | Roud S" itch P.C.B ;
LO2 | OEQ0814A | ST Screw M2x4 Philips Pan Head | 4 08 OBO3B03A Re:d sx:tzh -&-B .
Geis) 09 0C03932A | Reed Switch Holder 1
X LO1 OE00166A | Screw M2x4 Cylinder Head 2
B s
02 | CAO3307A | Cassette Case Ass'y Silver 1 L02 OE00612A | Screw M3x6 Philips Pan Head (2A) | 4
01 0HO03578B | Lid Cover Silver 1 .
02 0C04002C | Cassette Lid 1 BO5 CA03226B | Flywheel Holder C Ass’y 1
03 CAO03274A | SP Base Plate Ass'y 1
04 | 0C03924A | Cassette Stabilizer 2 g; 2%1825871‘:\ 'T‘g‘r’:s:‘;;ew pssy 1
05 0MO036388 | Silver Plate 600 1 ,
06 CA03273B | Cassette Well Ass'y 1 03 CA03280A | Flywheel Holder C Sub Ass'y 1
LO1 OEO0699A | Screw M2x4 Cylinder Head 4 BO6 CA032538 | MHX Motor Ass’y B 1
L02 O0EO00814A | ST Screw M2x4 Phitips Pan Head 4
wets) 01 0C03976A | Motor Bracket C 1
BO3 CA03267B |Head Base B Ass'y 1 gg gggg;;gi mgt)‘z'h:;‘t'fry;‘\ :
.6x3 Phili H
01 CAO03276B | Pressure Roller B Ass’y 1 ::g; 8:88;;2: :z:zx m;xas)(Cup ;)uop;:an ead 3
02 0C03758B | Pressure Roller Spring B 1
03 0C03691B | Cassette Retainer Spring R 1 BO7 CA03303A | Record/Playback Head Ass’y 1
04 CA03275B | Head Base B Sub Ass'y 1
05 0C03942A | Base Angle B 1 01 GAO02016A | Head Holder Ass’y 1
06 0C03690B | Cassette Retainer Spring L 1 02 0G01201B | Head Height Adjust Flat Spring 1
07 0CO3767A | Base Stopper Rubber 1 03 0G011008 | Head Holder Spacer 1
08 0CO3999A | Azimuth Adjust Spring 2 04 GA020128B | RP-53 Record/Playback Head 1
09 0CO4001A | Adjust Stud 1 LO1 OEQ0809A | Screw M2x6 Cup Point 1
10 CAO03303A | Record/Playback Head Ass'y 1 102 0E00783A | Screw M2x3 Philips Pan Head 5
1 0CO4000A |Bushing 1 (Bronze)

52




UM - LHM pay - 334 ebueiQ - NHO MoOJ[dA - TIA
U219 - NHD  onig-N19 umolg-NYg  AeiD- AHD  ddeig - )19
S10|02 8JIM JO 3jqe). 810N

0I-ND
8934 19

AY9

(3015 ININOJWOD)'83d MA

N34
(301 di0)ASSY HIVP Nid NIg 8-ND IEND
broved b 3y 20 B :
A o M i TIdKs EEEEe)
a3y L Alnl ........
TR 8
(A0OL) AD2iOv RELS
NYD:
— a3y
=
g
6l 1 81 t M
- I I 1 NOVEAYId/0H09 34

2
e ‘g 8N A900 IS ] 2-N)
HOLIMS. W3R S

s Wﬁ
oo e \ | 2 i =
1 (=3 —
| (AOVR)/AOZE OV [ = | 2ol L2 i — ] [N
1 w1 2 2| o (301S ININGdHOD) #
! I =z o ‘T3d NIvH - = 4
1 | T
1 . =l T
1
1 I L
i | o
I ! ] B s 30w
1 o ] " H=y
i i (30S ININOSHO) 3 1= 7 RS AOHIH
“:nE;w ' TNVED 494 K1ddNs 4304 o \ HES 30w
¥IM0d o
! " E8 = M LHVIS
“ M HOLOW XHW
I
[ LX]
= | waT ! ° ¢ AL m
<L 1 Nyvds THR, .
3504 |
o ! 1 WS T
H ! e XFH GlONT05
mAu [RGT i i
i |
EF] [ E0IS ININOdN)
= ! = 394 Y3LIW "
y
o i i b= ah b
o 1 b . Qg8 ’
M T8 ! . 2y
(894 XddAs H3IN0d 6-NI a S (1S ININOGHOD)
W " zww H AR NS (I 404 40~ 1HS
o ! (AO¥2)/A0ZZ “SNVHL |
= b e e i

10.

Fig. 10
53



11. EQ. AMP. FREQUENCY RESPONSE

11.1.  Playback Frequency Response

I T | L]
15 ==
10— b |
= ‘
g, [
- 4 \
- N B
= [TT]
i HHIE
LTI U T
20 100 Tk oK 20K
FREQUENCY (Hz)
Fig. 11.1
1. 2. Record Current Frequency Response
o] “\ ] [T
15 7op |
e (5X)
2
H — i
—+
1] L]
20 100 ® oK 20K

FREQUENCY (Hz)

Fig. 11.2

12. BLOCK DIAGRAM

oI
(50mv:0d8)
Input — F— —T—awv——T_o

ol e

Test
Tons Sw.

Phase Shifter

!
{From Shut-off) "
i

MPX Sw.

Tons Ose.

Erose @
oo

Power Sw. o
power

ac
Inpat Supply

Bias Osc,

Dolby R

ouT:

om
Meter
Level

Output
Level

Dolby NR Sw.

oo

(580mY :0aB)
1K
Output

eadphons
mp,

20v

O Headphone



13.  SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM

13.1. Amplifier

ol Bl

5
W oo
e %

swior-g

e

e

< 2 g, 1 L5[E
85 g 5 575 |8
o | no 22 i H H
ks — s e
‘_I L el | 8. —
! -
o] [E5852 o vtust
S @ ey
B35y, ot msaF';L“.
G o e
Ak il !
| G o
o
| T
i
T ome
o ]
| | CAL PCB (B
o —
(T usa
2ie S version
' ] B CANADA
& "
| il

e

* 1 (Transformer): Depends on each version (100, 120 or 220/240V).
» 2 (Fuse) Some versions do not incorporate,
# 3 (Spark Killer), « 4 (AC Plug) and +5 (Power Switch):
Depends on each version.
* 6 (R102,R202,R103,R203): Typical Value (playback Eq.)
* 7 {C129,€229): Typical value (recording Eq.}

* 8 (C) Mounted if compensation is required (recording Eq.)
Notes:
(1) () shows R channel’s terminal No. (3) On meter P.C.B. and VR P.C.B., part reference Nos. 700—799 show L channel’s parts and 800—899 show R
(2} R channel circuits are omitted when R channe! circuits are equal to the L channel. channel’s.
On main P.C.B. and Dolby NR P.C.B., part reference Nos. 100—199 show L channel’s parts and 200—299 show R (4} On Cal. A P.C.B., Cal. B P.C.B. and switch P.C.B., part reference Nos. 700—799 show L channel’s parts and omitted
channels parts. 800899 show R channel’s.
For example R101 is an L channel’s resistor and omitted R201 is an R channel’s resistor. (5) Part reference Nos. 300—399, 400—499 show common parts for both channels.

55



13. 2. Mechanism

- o i
= i
] o {
: 2
g 5
° <« - =
= . U x
G
250 015D als z
segisk 0 @&
W
o
3
2] - 12
- FRER :
3 o I&
| 2 J :
- 02 £05Y 2l :
» >
oLy
slilsls!
b—
220 2080 2
089 2084
E 2l3u
ol &
2 59 g TS o
w x w - 50 | : :
T g 4 16'0 1055 1o !
1 §
u a 3 g :
7 S 3089 208 z H
& ] wi .
I O 40022 6089 u
&3 3
& nd g
- éd
Sal
-
=
B ¥
B [
£y S o {
au V A H
& B :
7] X H
T "es szon - ‘
: Aok M0EE 0180 &
% (SN AGZ 15T - =
{4 (5w Agl tes Yoge geod 33 §
< i
w «| % 8095 = ASZ Ay
[ 8 =3 Wv- —ﬂ__._
2 Bl 5028 829y 719
= = S| (202 58 8 S
£ 5| ySiaET 8k g
= Wk S o . <
~
> i} ! &
r Ag2 0L 2080 (E | s
Wy el | =z
NG 6I9Y ALy 029 ¥ % §§ | 8
X - <
=] 3 o3 N : o
3 §er gl 2|ig L
S b 47
o
[ S yom ozt 2198
g1 3
1 gL MO0EE 9080 g2 [y 12z0 c o
- - 5090 :
A
@ 2 bioy :
r\\ - §§= FEER {
(: 018 i W . ‘
3 ’-‘ﬂ Wy MO0k £19Y = ;
€ ! asg Mo Moo | w :
l [E] Tisy 8lo¥ |99 w
S© {
- gl 71 on g g
50 AAA <
I A B = (5m) A9y i | iz a Nt .
' : i A S
EEs TS = . 090 . 3 55y % :
[ > . A =
~ REN A - & A 2
ﬁ IREN.N I .‘Eg Mogg gy > o 650161 N
) T N¥0 r & 3 v 1\ 1>
A"— $ S| o i
>I01 B09Y oioy = g
= o t
Ny lood X b g ;
Vs 3 0v0ZA 1090Z o Af i ol £ b
4 . nLeJ
% gl owe [ Tela] ses [
S5 | 090G :
sost i 9ose| OTG 5
g
. | | g
- @ 5
o (&) £
S @ =3 ) £
o [T %8 aNg P4 | Az a £ H
= 1O ATET -t w &
2@ : ~ 8 0w e S
b! .
? | w0 ASl+ - =1 =] 8 g
$ HRE] ALO— %g't 209y '_l_ o)
& 5
§ 2 = £
s 3 3 5
v - (G)em -
=S “n :
- = ' > ¥ ;
o [7)
—— 3 . h
o< &) i ;
@ = ?
K]
- I

Fig. 13.2 Serial No. A206.7 05001 and greater (Hall 1C System)

56



: o
S & I
= ls
- = =
o < -
£ —_—r ~— <
7200 0163 el §
956151 ad 2|8
STy S08D L oeg ®
- *
”Jg_ z =18
a2m =] o
% % = ] oz £0s% ala
48T gl
%OBL I h 0
058 8 S0GH
8 a0
g = Lf
4083 1OH 5 e B 089 2058
= nN "'10"0 s P .lma“-"
2 & 2 E JL 1] 050 ng ©
w @ w3 © G0 1050
ks = r mz? ‘1 11
195 A o
w x N Wy o
2 2 %t’ %OE 905y X089 206 i
x S\@ w
R 40022 6059
u W z
1 8
a _ y 5
- ; Q’:
Fo
=]
K
LS ©
au - =l
By ]
[ 4208 1
= oy Az T a A9} 7ogE 0190
- {41 (sw) Ag iee woe €298
g 3 « 80990
Wy
2 * N g g | Yoz s g
= = 2l = 5K g;; >
El ol & 2% < q
=] ? g cg o~ )
ot Q @ Q i} =
T r gz 0L 2080 Q ¢
Wy A 2 0P z
FEDCENIES ALY 02y X 23 3
x 8 = 3: aQ 3
24 slg F‘ 57 o
< o © © q
nY x @ O]
il g &
8552 o %021 4198
o1 o
©o Al ~
2 o Ao
ABL 0?‘2‘2 9090 I C -
%2z slou g
e .
! \q: 08 3 z % .
T a3y w\VC e
al | 33 ) a w
3y 38 A— = N
A R = -z
7] H g 3
T L ) .
e vl v e A - o
Pl RN ol 065 114 [ h i
" NEO r K& =
= [+
%01 809y E’
=
A 2008 EL ‘J .
i n—g®
Al o 696181
l A $']'§ 090 \I
G09Y Wb 909 | ©T g3
@
2ol =
91D -5 = by
o 6 78 ans - | ="
2 I w
AN AT 4 gz o w
A [ weo A8i+ ( =)
5|© = W'l 209y |
g A ALC— 5
A
<o
£ 3 _ &
& ‘T’i

1
SOLE—

NOID

Fig. 13.3 Up to serial No. A206.7 05000 (Reed Switch System)

57




14.

14.1.
(1)

(2)

(3)

(5)

(6)

14.2.

14.2.1.

(1)
(2)
(3)
(4)
(5)
(6)

(7)

TROUBLESHOOTING

Note

Check to insure whether the outputs + 18 V,+9V
and —0.7 V (approximately) of the power supply
are correct.

When a check is made on Amplifier, etc. by means
of an extension cord, re-adjustment shall be made
without fail after final installation to the model
chassis.

The check without removal of an extension cord
will cause inaccurate adjustments.

When an adjustment is made on 19 kHz MPX filter,
Bias trap coil, Peaking coil and/or Bias frequency,
remove Meters and Meter Holder before start of
adjustment.

Either Nakamichi SX or EXI| tape shall be used
while adjustment (particularly while adjustment of
bias and record/playback level).

Should another different branded tape be used in its
place, the machine shall previously be adjusted
according to each of the actual tapes in use.
However, if a low quality tape should be used,
optimum quality of machine will not be obtained
(such as Distortion, Signal to Noise Ratio, Dynamic
Range, etc. will be deteriorated).

Depress the pause button during Play or Fast-
forward. The tape could be stopped but the motor
is still rotating. Depress the pause button during
rewind, and this time the motor and tape are always
in rewind mode (the tape keeps rotating).

When Flywheel is replaced, clean the Capstan before
start of the operation (with alcohol-dipped cloth).

Troubleshooting

Motor does not rotate:

Defective Motor.

Defective Motor Governor.

Defective Start Switch Ass'y.

Defective Mute Switch Ass'y.

Wire between Motor and Motor Governor is cut.
Wire between Motor Governor and Start Switch
Ass'y is cut, etc.

+ 13 V is not being supplied to the Motor Governor.

14.2.2. No power transmission:

(1)
(2)
(3)
(4)
(5)

Defective Power Cord.

Defective Power Switch.

Defective Power Transformer.
Defective DC Power Supply Circuit.
Defective Voltage Select Switch.

58

14.2.3. Sound is distorted:
(1) Incorrect adjustment of Bias against tape.
(2)  Record/Playback Head is dirty.

(3) Defective cassette tape.

(4)  Record/Playback Head is magnetized.

(5) Weak Bias oscillation or does not oscillate.
(6) Defective Record/Playback Head.

(7)  Excessively high level at Record/Playback.

14.2.4. High Frequency is deteriorated while playback:

(1) Incorrect adjustment of Record/Playback Head
azimuth.

(2) Record/Playback Head is dirty.

(3) Record/Playback Head is magnetized.
(4)  Excessive Wow/Flutter.

(5) Inaccurate tape travel.

(6) Defective Record/Playback Head.

14.2.5. High Frequency is deteriorated while
record/playback:

Incorrect adjustment of Bias against tape (excessive

bias current to the record/playback head).

Defective cassette tape.

Defective Record/Playback Head.

(1)

(2)
(3)

14.2.6. Does not play back:
(1) Record/Playback Head is dirty.
(2) Record/Playback Head is defective (open circuit or
short circuit).
Defective Playback Amplifier.
Mute is not released.
Defective Mute Switch.
Defective Dolby NR Circuit.
Defective Output Buffer Amplifier.
Defective Record Switch.
Defective Output Jack.
Wire between Record/Playback Head and Playback
Amplifier is cut.

(3)
(4)
(5)
(6)
(7)
(8)
(9)
(10

14.2.7. Does not record:
(1) Defective Bias Circuit.
(2) Defective Erase Head (open circuit or short circuit).
(3) Defective Record/Playback Head {open circuit or
short circuit).
Record/Playback Head is dirty.
Defective Dolby NR Circuit.
Mute is not released.
Defective Record Amplifier.
Defective Record Switch.
Defective Record Link Ass'y.
Wire between Record/Playback Head and Record
Amplifier is cut.
Defective Input Amplifier and/or Input Jack.
Inaccurate tape travel.

(4)
(5)
(6)
(7)
{(8)
(9)
(10

(11)
(12)



14.2.8. Excessive Wow/Flutter: 14.2.13. Defective tape travel:

(1) Defective Flywheel Ass’y. (1) Record/Playback Head is misaligned against Cap-
(2) Defective Motor. stan.

(3) Defective Motor Governor. {(2) Pressure Roller is misaligned against Capstan.

(4) Defective Drive Belt. (3) Excessive Take-up Torque.

(5) Defective Pressure Roller Ass'y. (4) Pressure of Pressure Roller is weak.

(6) Defective Idler Pulley Ass'y. (5) Erase Head is misaligned against Capstan.

(7) Slippage between Pressure Roller and tape. (6) Defective Capstan (bent, etc.).

(8) No clearance between Flywheel Ass’y and Flywheel (7) Defective Capstan Flange (bent, etc.).

Holder Ass’y. (8) Reference Pin is bent.

(9) Defective Cassette Tape (hard to rotate). (9) Head Base is bent.

(10) Defective Tape Counter (hard to rotate or sticky, (10) Incorrect adjustment of Record/Playback Head
etc.). position.
(11) Excessive Back-tension. (11) Defective Erase Head.
{12) Irregutar Take-up Torque. (12) Defective Pressure Roller Ass'y.
{(13) Excessive clearance of Pressure Roller Ass’y.
14.2.9. Does not erase or incomplete erasure: (14) Incorrect adjustment of Tape Guide height (Erase
(1)  Erase Head is dirty. Head, Record/Playback Head).
(2) Defective Erase Head (open circuit or short circuit).
(3) Inaccurate tape travel. 14.2.14. Pause button does not release:
(4) Weak Bias oscillation or does not oscillate. (1)  Defective Shut-off Solenoid.
(5)  Excessively high frequency of Bias oscillator. (2) Defective Solenoid Driver.
(6) Wire between Erase Head and Bias oscillator is cut. (3) Defective Solenoid Linkage.
14.2.10. Auto shut-off does not work at end of tape: 14.2.15. Tape does not rotate:
(1)  Defective Auto Shut-off Detector. (1) Defective Motor.
(2) Defective Auto Shut-off Driver. (2) Defective Motor Governor.
(3) Defective Solenoid Driver. (3) Defective Drive Belt.
(4) Defective Deck Button (hard to operate). (4) Drive Belt is out of place.
(56) Wire between Solenoid and Driver is cut. (5) Defective Reel Hub Ass'y.
{6) Incorrect adjustment of Solenoid. () Defective cassette tape (hard to rotate).
(7) Incorrect loading of cassette tape.
14.2.11. Auto Shut-off activates at position other (8) Pressure Roller is not in contact with Capstan.
than tape end:

(1) Defective Auto Shut-off Detector. 14.2.16. Drive Belt is out of place:
(2) Defective Auto Shut-off Driver. (1)  Motor is misaligned.
(3) Defective Solenoid Driver. (2) Idler Pulley Ass'y is misaligned.
(4) Defective Counter Ass’y. (3) Excessive clearance between Flywheel Ass'y and
(5) Defective Counter Belt. * Flywheel Holder Ass’y.
(6) Defective Cassette Tape {hard to rotate). (4) Defective Drive Belt.

14.2.12. Meters do not flutter: 14.2.17. Signal to Noise Ratio is deteriorated:

(1) Defective Meter (open circuit or short circuit). (1)  Record/Playback Head is magnetized.
(2) Defective Meter Circuit. (2) Excessive Bias Leakage.
{(3) Wire between Meter and Meter Circuit is cut. (3) Record/Playback Head is dirty.

(4) Tape does not play back (in playback mode). (4) Defective Record/Playback Head.

(5) Meter lead is shorted. (5) Defective cassette tape.

(6) Defective Input Amplifier. (6) Defective DC Power Supply P.C.B. (excessive rip-

ple).

(7) Defective input Amplifier (noise is great).
(8) Defective Output Amplifier (noise is great).
(9) Incorrect adjustment of hum balance wire.

59



14.2.18. Channel separation is deteriorated:
(1) Incorrect tape travel.
(2)  Defective Record/Playback Head.

14.2.19. Tape speed is too fast or slow:

(1) Defective Motor.

(2) Defective Motor Governor.

(3)  Pressure Roller is not in contact with Capstan.
(4)  Defective Mute Switch (contacting chassis).
(5)  Defective cassette tape {hard to rotate).

14.2.20. Does not Eject:

(1) Defective Eject Linkage Arm.

(2)  Defective Stop/Eject Button.

(3)  Eject Linkage Arm is out of place.
(4)  Defective cassette tape.

14.2.21. Level variations:

(1) Incorrect tape travel.

(2)  Record/Playback Head is dirty.

(3)  Defective Record/Playback Head.

{(4)  Record/Playback Head is misaligned.

(5)  Defective cassette tape.

(6) Incorrect adjustment of Head Base stroke.

14.2.22. Bias does not oscillate:
(1) No voltage to Bias oscillation circuit.
(2)  Defective Bias oscillation circuit.

(3) Defective Erase Head (open circuit or short circuit).

14.2.23. No sound from Headphone
(1)  Defective + 9 V Power Supply.
(2)  Defective Headphone Amp.
(3)  Defective Headphone Jack.

60

14.3. Check method when parts are replaced.

When any part/part ass’y of the Nakamichi 60011 is
replaced with new one, please check to insure the
following:

14.3.1.  When Motor is replaced:

(1) Tape speed.

(2)  Wow/Flutter.

{3) Drive Belt position (out of place).

14.3.2. When Drive Belt is replaced:
{1)  Drive Belt position (out of place).
(2)  Tape speed.

(3)  Wow/Flutter.

14.3.3.  When Record/Playback Head is replaced:
(1) The inclination of a Record/Playback head.
(2)  Azimuth/Height.

(3)  Tape Travelling.

(4)  Playback output.

(5) Playback frequency response.

(6)  Overall frequency response.

(7)  Distortion.

(8) Signal to Noise Ratio.

(9)  Channel separation.

14.3.4. When Erase Head is replaced:

(1) Tape travelling.

{(2) - Azimuth/Height (record/playback head).
(3)  Bias frequency.

(4) Erasure.

(6)  Overall frequency response.

14.3.5. When Flywhee! Ass’y is replaced:

(1) Clearance between Flywheel and Flywhee! Holder.
(2) Tape travelling.

(3} Azimuth/Height.

(4)  Tape speed.

14.3.6. When Pressure Roller Ass’y is replaced:
(1) Tape travelling.

(2)  Azimuth/Height.

(3)  Tape speed.

(4)  Wow/Flutter.

(5} Pressure Roller timing.

14.3.7. When Tape Counter Ass’y is replaced:
(1)  Tape speed.

(2)  Wow/Flutter.

(3)  Memory rewind operation.

(4)  Counter check (sticky, etc.).

(5)  Auto shut-off operation.



14.3.8. When Reel Hub Ass’y is replaced:

(1) Torque check (take-up, fastforward and/or rewind).

(2) Tape speed.
(3) Wow/Flutter.

14.3.9. When Deck Button Ass’y is replaced:

(1) Button operation.

(2) Head base stroke.

(3) Pause switch operation.
(4) Record switch operation.
(5) Mute switch operation.
(6) Start switch operation.

14.3.10. When ldler Pulley Ass'y is replaced:
(1) Drive Belt position (out of piace).

(2) Tape speed.

(3) Wow/Flutter.

(4) Rewind time.

(5) Fastforward time.

(6) Brake Timing.

14.3.11. When Motor Governor is replaced:
(1) Tape speed.
(2) Wow/Flutter.

14.3.12. When Level Meter is replaced:
(1)  Meter level.
(2) Meter check (sticky, etc.).

14.3.13. When Solenoid is replaced:
(1) Solenoid position.

14.3.14. When Record Link Ass'y is replaced:

(1) Record Link ass’y adjustment (height).

61



15. SPECIFICATIONS

Power Source
Power Consumption
Tape Speed
Wow and Flutter

Frequency Response

Input
Output

......... Line
‘ Headphone
Signal to Noise Ratio
{Dolby NR In, SX Tape, WTD)

Total Harmonic Distortion

Erasure
Separation
Crosstalk

Bias Frequency
Transistors

Weight

® Specifications and appearance

e Dolby System under license from Dolby Laboratories.

@ The word “DOLBY’’ and the Double-Symbol are tra

62

100, 120, 220/240 V 50/60 Hz
15 W Max.

1-7/8 ips. (4.76 cm/sec.) £ 1%
Less than 0.12% WTD Peak
40-20,000 Hz + 3 dB

(SX, EXIi Tapes, -20 dB Record Level)

50 k ohms, 50 mV

580 mV (400 Hz, 0 dB, Output Level at Max.)
45 mW (400 Hz, 0 dB, Output Level at Max.)
Better than 60 dB 400 Hz, 0 dB WTD rms
(Better than 63 dB 400 Hz, 3% THD WTD rms)

Less than 1.5% 400 Hz 0dB
(SX, EXII Tapes)

Better than 60 dB below saturation jevel at 1 kHz

Better than 35 dB, 1 kHz, 0 dB
Better than 60 dB, 1 kHz, 0 dB
105 kHz

68

31

2

15.75 (W) x 6.70 (H) x 9.33 (D) inches

400 (W) x 170 {H) x 237 (D) mm
14.3 Ib. {approx.}, 6.5 ka.

design are subject to change for further improvement without notice.

demarks of Dolby Laboratories.




